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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,) '
No. SO75616

)
Plaintiff and Respondent, )
)
Vvs. ) Los AngelesCounty
) Superior Court
) No. KA033736

JOHN ANTHONY GONZALES, )
MICHAEL SOLIZ, )
)
)
Defendants and Appellants. )
' )

INTRODUCTION

Appellant’s murder convictions and death sentences were the
products of a fundamentally unfair trial. Critical errors throughout the guilt
and penalty phases undermine reliability in the outcomes and require
reversal.

The case involves two separate incidents: a market robbery and the
shooting of the market owner, Lester Eaton; and the shootings of Elijah
Skyles and Gary Price purportedly in retaliation for a prior gang murder.
The triél court erroneously denied a motion to sever the separate crimes.
Tried together, the evidence of the Eaton crimes, which showed that
appellant Soliz and co-appellant Gonzales had operated jointly, improperly
and unfairly bolstered the disputed evidence that they had committed the

Sklyes/Price crimes together, rather than by a single gunman.
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Numerous other errors tainted the guilt determinations on the Skyles
and Price counts. The jury heard allegations that these crimes were racially
motivated even though that inflammatory allegation had been dismissed
prior to trial. The prosecution presented evidence of threats to witnesses,
making appellant and Gonzales appear more dangerous, even though no
evidence connected either defendant to any of the threats. The trial court
denied a continuance which might have allowed the defense to rebut
surprise testimony that defendants had acted in tandem in committing the
Skyles/Price shootings, evidence never provided in discovery and highly
prejudicial to the defenses presented by both appellant and Gonzales that
the shooter acted alone.

Although eyewitnesses identified appellant as the shooter, the
reliability of the identification testimony was open to challenge. The
confession by Gonzales that he had shot Skyles and Price, without any
participation by appellant, strongly contradicted the eyewitness testimony.
But efforts to corroborate Gonzales’s confession were overly restricted by
unfair trial court rulings such as prohibiting expert testimony to show the
detectives used improper procedures in conducting the photographic line-
ups and unfairly limiting the cross-examination of a gang expert.

Despite the prosecution’s evidence showing that the shootings of
Skyles and Price followed immediately from an argumént, the trial court
erroneously failed to instruct on the lesser offense of voluntary
manslaughter. These circumstances demonstrate that the first-degree
murder convictions cannot stand.

Even more egregious errors occurred in the penalty phase. The first
penalty phase ended in a hung jury as to appellant with the jury favoring life
for all three murders. In the penalty retrial, the trial court prohibited any
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jury voir dire on racial bias, even though the Skyles/Price crimes involved
Hispanic defendants charged with killing African-Americans. The trial
court also precluded defense counsel from exploring the willingness of
jurors to consider the concept of lingering doubt, even théugh that concept
formed the core of appellant’s penalty defense.

Appellant’s lingering doubt defense rested principally on the
testimony of Gonzales. But Gonzales’s credibility was irreparably harmed
by critical errors by the trial court. The trial court interrupted Gonzales’s
testimony at one point to take “judicial notice” that his testimony was
physically impossible. It is indisputable that the matter was not a proper
| subject for judicial notice. Instead, the judge served as an unsworn expert
witness for the prosecution, not subject to cross-examination, with the
devastating result of telling the jurors that Gonzales had lied. The improper
attacks on Gonzales’s credibility continued when the trial court permitted
the prosecutor to engage in a series of misconduct with the prosecutor
compelling Gonzales to describe every major prosecution witness as liars.
The trial court further extinguished whatever force would have been left of
appellant’s lingering doubt defense when the trial court refused to instruct
on lingering doubt, despite earlier assurances that such .an instruction would
be given and the use of such an instruction in the original penalty phase
which resulted in the jury being unable to reach a penalty determination.

The trial court also committed other key instructional errors. The
trial court refused to instruct on mercy and refused other requested
instructions that would have clarified many of the deficiencies in penalty
instructions given. The trial court also inexplicably failed to give basic
instructions necessary for a proper understanding and application of

criminal law.



These multiple errors undermine any reliability in the penalty
determinations. Appellant’s convictions and death sentences should be

reversed.
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STATEMENT OF THE CASE

An Information filed March 20, 1997 in the County of Los Angeles
charged appellant Michael Soliz and John Gonzales with the following
crimes: count 1 alleged the murder (Pen. Code, § 187) of Lester Eaton on
January 27, 1996 with a special circumstance allegation that the murder
occurred during the commission of a robbery (Pen. Code § 190.2, subd.
(a)(17)); count 2 alleged second degree robbery (Pen. Code, § 211) of
Lester Eaton; count 3 alleged second degree robbery (Pen. Code, § 211) of
Betty Eaton with enhancements alleged as to both counts 2 and 3 that the
crimes were committed for the benefit of a criminal street gang (Pen. Code,
§ 186.22, subd. (b)(1)) and as to counts 1, 2 and 3 that both defendants
personally used a firearm (Pen. Code, §12022.5, subd. (a)); count 4 alleged
the murder (Pen. Code, § 187) of Elijah Skyles on April 14, 1996 with a
special circumstance allegation that he was intentionally killed because of
his race (Pen. Code, § 190.2, subd. (a)(16)); count 5 alleged the murder
(Pen. Code, § 187) of Gary Price on April 14, 1996 with special
circumstance allegations that the victim was intentionally killed because of
his race (Pen. Code, § 190.2, subd. (a)(16)) and multiple murders (Pen.
Code, § 190.2, subd. (a)(3)) as to counts 1, 4 and 5, and enhancements that
counts 1, 4 and 5 were for the benefit of a criminals street gang (Pen. Code,
§ 186.22, subd. (b)(4)), that a principal was armed with a firearm in the
commission of the offenses alleged in all five counts (Pen. Code, § 12022,
subd. (a)(1) and that appellant Soliz personally used a firearm in the
commission of the cﬁmes alleged in counts 4 and 5 (Pen. Code, § 12022.5,
subd. (a)). (CT 384-387.)

Soliz and Gonzales were arraigned on March 20, 1997 with Joseph
Borges appointed to represent Soliz and John Tyre appointed to represent



Gonzales. Both defendants entered pleas of not guilty on all counts and
denied the special circumstance and enhancement allegations. (CT 389-
390.)

Motions filed on behalf of both defendants for a change of venue
(CT 391-394, 431-456), for severance of defendants or separate trials (CT
388-402, 457-475), and for severance of counts (CT 478-484) were all
denied by the trial court. (CT 537-538; RT 29-30, 33.) Although the trial
court while denying separate trials of the defendants did order the use of
dual juries because of an Aranda/Bruton’ problem with a statement by
Gonzales, counsel for appellant Soliz subsequently stipulated to admission
of the Gonzales statement waiving any Aranda/Bruton objection and the
parties agreed to a single jury. (RT 28-29, 84-95.) The court also denied a
motion to suppress the statement by Gonzales. (CT 403-408; RT 801-811.)
The court granted in part a motion to set aside the information pursuant to
Penal Code section 995 resulting in striking the special circumstance
allegations that the murders were because of the victims’ race. (CT 409-
415,' 421-430, 537-538; RT 25-27)

The case was assigned to the Honorable Robert W. Armstrong for
trial and jury voir dire commenced on January 22, 1998. (CT 598.) On
February 5, 1998, the jurors and alternates were sworn with opening
arguments and the presentation of evidence starting on February 9, 1998.
(CT 608-609, 613-615.) The prosecution rested on February 20, 1998 and,
following the denial of a motion for acquittal, the defense presented its

evidence and rested that same day. (CT 645-648)

' People v. Aranda (1965) 63 Cal.2d 518; Bruton v. United States
(1968) 391 U.S. 123,



Jury deliberations commenced on the morning of February 24, 1998.
(CT 652-653.) Later that day, the jury announced it had reached verdicts on
counts 1-3 which were ordered sealed. (CT 652-653.) On February 25,
1998 the jury reached verdicts on the remaining counts. The jury found the
defendants guilty on all counts and found the special circumstance
allegations and enhancements true. (CT 767-781.)

The penalty phase commenced on March 2, 1998 with both the
prosecution and defendant Gonzales presenting all their evidence that day.
(CT 789.) Soliz presented his penalty phase evidence on March 3, 1998 and
jury deliberations began that day as well. (CT 795-796.) On March 9,
1998, the jury returned verdicts of life in prison without possibility of parole
for Gonzales on counts 4 and 5, and announced that it could not reach a
verdict as to Gonzales on count 1 or on any of the counts as to Soliz. (CT
827-829.) The court declared a mistrial as to the hung counts and excused
the jury. On March 19, 1998, the court sentenced Gonzales to life in prison
without possibility of parole on counts 4 and 5 with credits for time served.
(CT 842-843.)

Jury voir dire for the penalty retrial commenced on October 13,

1998. (CT 871-872.) The jurors and alternates were sworn on October 22,
1998. (CT 889-890.) The presentation of evidence concluded on November‘
3, 1998 and jury deliberations began that afternoon. (CT 911-912.) The
Jury returned penalty verdicts on November 3, 1998 imposing the death
penalty on Gonzales for count 1, life without possibility of parole on Soliz
for count 1, and the death penalty on Soliz for counts 4 and 5. (CT 954,
956-957.)

Both defendants filed motions for new trials (CT 965-966, 977-978,
982-983) which the court denied on December 18, 1998. (CT 1012-1013,



1018-1021.) The court also denied the motions for modification of the
verdicts. (CT 1013, 1021.) The court sentenced Gonzales to death on count
1 plus 10 years for the firearm use, to state prison for the mid-term of three
years plus four years on the firearm use enhancement on counts 2 and 3,
with the sentences on counts 2 and 3 stayed pursuant to Penal Code section
654, with the death sentence on count 1 to run consecutive to the life
without possibility of parole sentences already imposed on Gonzales for
counts 4 and 5. (CT 1012-1017.) The court sentenced Soliz to life without
possibility of parole on count 1, the mid-terms of three years plus four years
for the firearm enhancements on counts 2 and 3 with those sentences stayed
pursuant to Penal Code section 654, and to death on counts 4 and 5 with
two consecutive 10 year enhancements for personal use of a firearm. (CT
1018-1023.)

This appeal from those convictions and sentences is automatic.
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STATEMENT OF THE FACTS
A. The Guilt Phase
1. The Eaton Market Crimes

Lester and Betty Eaton owned and operated a small market in
Hacienda Heights. (RT 948.) Betty Eaton testified that on the evening of
January 27, 1996, a man came into the store, pointed a gun at her, and asked
where they kept the money. (RT 954-955.) Betty Eaton described the man
as Hispanic, 18-20 years of age, with a bandanna covering his face and a
silk stocking or skull cap on his head. (RT 955-956.) When Betty
attempted to get her husband’s attention, she noticed that a second person |,
had come into the store and had a gun pointed at Lester. (RT 957.) She
described the second man as also Hispanic, in his late teens or early 20's,
and not wearing a bandanna or any covering on his head. (RT 966-967.)
She testified that the man who assaulted her husband was the heavier of the
two intruders. (RT 967.) |

The next thing Betty knew, Lester had been pinned up against the
wall by the second man. She did not see the man strike her husband but
assumed he had because she noticed Lester bleeding from a cut on his
forehead. A struggle followed with Lester and the second man ending up
on the floor where the struggle continued. Betty then heard two gunshots.

Realizing that her husband had been shot, Betty panicked and ran out
the store. She noticed a blue van in the parking lot. Betty went to a nearby
house and called 9-1-1. (RT 963-965.) When she returned to the market,
officers now present at the scene accompanied her inside. She found the
cash register on the floor with the cash tray missing. The tray had contained
at least $100, some checks and some food stamp coupons. (RT 975-976.)
Her husband’s wallet had also been taken and his shotgun kept in fhe store
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and a Colt pistol he wore in a holster on his hip were missing. (RT 974-
975.) |

Deputies later drove Betty to the location of Turnbull Canyon Road
and Clark Avenue where she saw a blue van. This van appeared be the
same van she had observed parked outside the market when she ran out
following the shooting. (RT 973.) Personal items kept by Lester Eaton in
his wallet were later discovered scattered along the road. (RT 1140, 1148-
1149.)

Deputy Ryan found Lester Eaton on the floor by the meat counter.
Lester Eaton had blood on him and a bullet wound in the back. He
appeared to be deceased. (RT 852.) Paramedics arrived about five minutes
later and pronounced Lester Eaton dead. (RT 854.) The medical examiner
found that Eaton had five gunshot wounds: two shots to the head, one to the
chest and two superficial wounds. (RT 1192-1208.) The two shots to the
head and one to the chest were all probably fatal wounds. (RT 1211-1212.)

Lynn Reeder, one of the two homicide detectives assigned to this
crime, observed Lester Eaton’s body on the floor with blood underneath the
victim’s rights shoulder and right side of his head. (RT 869.) The left
pocket of Lester Eaton’s trousers had been pulled inside out. (RT 869.)
The left lens of the victim’s eyeglasses was out and later found on the floor
in the meat cutting room with blood on it. (RT 870-871.) The absence of
any shell casings at the scene caused the detectives to believe the murder
weapon to be a revolver because an automatic or semi-automatic ejects the
shell casings after the bullet is fired. (RT 896-898.)

- A Chevy Astro van matching the description of the van observed in

the market parldng lot was found parked in a lot of a commercial building a

few blocks from the market. (RT 899.) The van had been reported stolen
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on January 26, 1996. (RT 1048.) Detective Reeder observed a cash tray on
the floorboard of the van. (RT 900.) Other items found in the van included
a live bullet, a Raider’s jacket, a map showing the location of the market,
some food stamp coupons and additional paper items. (RT 900-901, 1035,
1274.) Fingerprints on two documents found in the van were identified as
from Gonzales. (RT 1293.)

Dorine Ramos testified that in the early evening of January 26, 1996,
she was walking to the store when a car containing her friend Rosemary
approached. (RT 1053.) Rosemary offered Dorine a ride to the store. (RT
1054.) Rosemary’s boyfriend, Randy Irgoyen, known to Dorine as Bird,
was driving the car. (RT 1055-1056.)

Bird knew of Dorine’s interest in buying a car so they first drove to
the afea around La Puente Park where Bird showed Dorine a car for sale.
(RT 1057, 1058.) Dorine indicated she really wanted a van so Bird then
showed her a blue Astro van that Bird said could be purchased cheaply.
(RT 1060-1063.) After Dorine indicated she was not interested in that van,
they drove to a house a few blocks from the park. (RT 1065.)

Bird went into the house and later came out with a group of about 10
men ranging in ages from late teens to late 20's. (RT 1065, 1067.) All of
the men had similar hair lengths which Dorine described as “cholo,”
“baldy,” or as very short haircuts. (RT 1069.)

The men were on Dorine’s side of the car, about 32-33 feet away,
and Dorine could hear them talking. (RT 1070-1071.) She heard two of the
men in particular talking about doing a “jale” which is Spanish slang for
doing a job. (RT 1071.) Dorine originally thought that meant working but
she then heard the men talking about needing a “cuete” which is Spanish

slang for a gun. (RT 1070, 1075.) At that point she realized they were not
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talking about working. (RT 1076.) Dorine identified the two speakers as
defendants Soliz and Gonzales. (RT 1074.) The men also mentioned
something about a van picking them up. (RT 1084-1085.)

Dorine described Soliz as wearing a white shirt, black sweater,
Levi’s or dark pants, and having a tattoo on his neck and very short hair.
(RT 1077.) Dorine described Gonzales as wearing a white shirt, sweater,
dark pants or Levi’s, and also having very short hair. (RT 1078.) Both men
had handkerchiefs and dafk beanies in their pockets. (RT 1078-1079.)

Dorine later saw a Honda Prelude drive up and park across the street.
Bird approached that car, had a conversation with the two occupants and
then handed a gun to the driver. (RT 1086.) Dorine heard the driver yell
out that he was going to get another cuete (gun) and that he would be back.
(RT 1087.) Bird gave bandannas to both Soliz and Gonzales and they put
them on so as to cover the lower part of their faces. (RT 1089.) When the
Honda returned, Soliz and Gonzales entered the car and they drove off.

(RT 1091-1092.) Dorine estimated the time then as 6:20 or 6:30 in the
evening. (RT 1092.) Dorine left the house with Bird and Rosemary about
five minutes after the Honda left. (RT 1093.) As they left, they passed by
the location where the van had been located and Dorine noticed that the van
was gone. (RT 1093.)

Dorine later saw news reports about the robbery that night, including
reports showing the van suspected of being used in the robbery. (RT 1096-
1097.) Recognizing the van as the one she had seen by the park, Dorine
contacted the police a few days later. (RT 1096-1097.) Dorine identified
the Raider’s jacket féund in the van as the jacket worn by Gonzales that

night. (RT 1095.)
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_ Richard Alvarez, who also uses the name Richie Rich, received a
telephone call from Gonzales on the night of the market robbery to come
pick up Gonzales. (RT 1158.) Alvarez testified he picked up Gonzales,
who was accompanied by Soliz and another pefson known to Alvarez as
Clumsy, at 7" and Turnbull. (RT 1159-1160.) Alvarez denied ever telling
the detectives that he followed the blue van driven by Clumsy with
Gonzales and Soliz also inside the van. (RT 1163.) After being granted
immunity, Alvarez testified that he visited Gonzales at jail after his aﬁest in
this case. Alvarez authenticated the voices on a tape (People’s Exh. 20) of
the visit as Gonzales and his own. (RT 1238-1239.) Alvarez explained that
the reference to Kimberly referred to on the tape was to a friend of his who
had told him that his name had been mentioned in court in connection with
this case which caused him to be nervous. (RT 1239-1241.) In the taped
conversation, Alvarez discussed whether he should leave town. (RT 1247.)

Detective West testified that he interviewed Richard Alvarez on

October 3, 1996. (RT 1250.) Alvarez told the detective that he received a
phone call at home from Gonzales who told him to go to Jennifer’s house.
(RT 1253.) Alvarez went to Jennifer’s house and met with Gonzales, Soliz
and Clumsy. Those three then left in a blue van driven by Clumsy with
Alvarez following in his car. (RT 1254.) They drove to a closed business
on Turnbull Canyon Road where Alvarez waited as the other three drove off
in the van. (RT 1254-1255.) They returned a short time later, parked the
van, got into his car and Alvarez drove them back to Jennifer’s house where
they remained the rest of the evening. (RT 1256.)

2. The Skyles/Price Shootings
At about 12:45 am on April 14, 1996, John Curly, a detective with
the City of Covina Police Department, responded to a report of an assault
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with a deadly weapon at the Shell gas station located at the intersection of
San Bernardino Road and Azusa Avenue. (RT 1307-1308.) At the scene,
Curly observed two victims on the ground who appeared to have suffered
gunshot wounds. (RT 1309.) He described both victims as black males
about 15-17 years of age. (RT 1309.) The victims were on the ground
about 15 feet from the pay phone on the east portion of the gas station. (RT
1309.)

Curly checked the victims for vital signs and found none for either
person. (RT 1310.) When paramedics arrived at the scene they also could
not find any signs of life and pronounced the victims dead. (RT 1310-
1311.) Curly identified photographs of the scene introduced as defense
exhibits as substantially similar to the lighting conditions that existed the
night of the shootings. (RT 1332-1335.)

Joe Holmes, the homicide detective assigned to investigate these
shootings along with his partner, David Castillo, identified the victims as
Elijah Skyles and Gary Price. (RT 1340-1341.) Sklyes was wearing a long
sleeved black and white checkered shirt or jacket, red pants and a red belt
with a “P” on the belt buckle. (RT 1342-1343.) Red clothing is consistent
with affiliation with the Bloods gang as is the P on the buckle which may
stand for “Piru,” a street in the Compton/Willowbrook area from where the
Bloods gang originated. (RT 1343-1344.) Price had on a blue windbreaker
and blue baggy pants commonly worn by gang members. (RT 1343-1344.)
Blue clothing is consistent with affiliation with the Crips gang. (RT 1344.)

Holmes recovered 11 expended shell casings from a nine mm
weapon. (RT 1386.) An autopsy performed on Skyles showed nine
gunshot wounds, mostly nonfatal wounds. (RT 1843, 1849-1856.) The

fatal wound was a shot that entered on the left side of his back that passed
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through the left lobe of the lung, the heart and the liver. (RT 1844-1845.)
The medical examiner concluded the shot came from behind with the victim
kneeling with the shooter standing over him. (RT 1847.) Price had seven
gunshot wounds, including two fatal wounds to the head and one to the
abdomen. (RT 1860, 1863-1864, 1872.)

Vondell McGee was the cousin of Gary Price and had been a friend
of Elijah Skyles for over a year. (RT 1435-1436.) Price had just turned 18
and Skyles was 15 at the time of their deaths. (RT 1436.)

On the night of the shootings, McGee had just got off work at a
Chuck E Cheese establishment up the street from the gas station. Skyles
and Price met him when he got off work around 12:30-12:40 in the morning
and the three of them stopped at the gas station to talk. (RT 1436-1437.)
Price and Skyles were on foot while McGee had a bike. (RT 1437.) While
at the gas station, McGee observed a tan or beige 1989 or 1991 Honda
Accord containing about five Hispanics pass by after looking at the trio at
the station. (RT 1441.) McGee remained at the station talking to Skyles
and Price for about five minutes, then gave them sorhe change to use the
phone and left on his bike for his nearby home. (RT 1443-1444.)

Within about a minute or two after leaving Skyles and Price, McGee
heard gunfire. When he reached home, McGee attempted to page Price.
(RT 1445.) McGee then returned to the gas station where he found Skyles
and Price dead near the telephone. (RT 1446.) McGee described
photographs depicting the scene (Def. Exhs. A-J) as generally depicting the
lighting conditions as they existed the night of the shooting. (RT 1453-
1455.)

Carol Mateo was driving east on San Bernardino Road near Azusa

on April 14, 1996 at about 12:40-12:45 in the morning. Her husband, Jose,
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was 1n the back seat and her brother Jeremy Robinson was in the front
passenger seat. (RT 1456-1458.) As they approached the intersection at
Azusa, they heard several loud popping sounds. (RT 1458.) Initially

. believing something wrong with her car, she slowed down but continued
through the intersection. (RT 1459.) Then her brother screamed, “Oh shit.
Look. Look over there at the gas station. That guy’s shooting those guys.”
(RT 1460.) Looking in that direction, Carol Mateo saw two black kids
falling down as a man shot them. (RT 1460, 1462.)

Carol Mateo described the shooter as male, Hispanic, about 5'7" to
5'8", medium build and with very short hair. (RT 1465.) Before the jury,
she identified Soliz as the shooter. (RT 1466.)

Mateo said that after the shooting stopped, the shooter looked in her
direction for about three to five seconds, put his hands in his pockets, then
ran to a beige Honda Accord. (RT 1467.) Mateo estimated the distance
from her car to the shooter as 50 feet. (RT 1513.) She drove off but then
turned around when she realized that the street was pitch black and unsafe.
(RT 1470.) She pulled in by the Chuck E Cheese and called 9-1-1. (RT
1471.) Mateo then saw a Honda she believed to be the same car as the one
involved in the shooting pull in the driveway. (RT 1471.) Mateo said the
people in front looked like the guys that did the shooting. (RT 1472.) She
testified that she saw Gonzales twice that night: first at the gas station
standing outside the Honda before the car drove away; and second when the
Honda came by Chuck E Cheese. (RT 1472-1473.) Mateo testified she saw
the second person directly behind the vehicle. (RT 1493.) She was
concerned at the time about getting away. (RT 1493.) Mateo could not
recall whether she told Detective Holmes about éeeing a second man. (RT

1493, 1534.) Mateo acknowledged that she may have testified at the
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preliminary hearing that she never saw another person outside the car and
that her memory at the time of trial was not as solid. (RT 1554-1555.)

Carol Mateo later picked Soliz out of a photographic line-up as the
shooter. (RT 1476-1478.) She described Soliz as looking “identical” to the
shooter. (RT 1478.)

Mateo had never seen anything so dramatic before. (RT 1483.)
When she first saw the shooting, she was in the middle of the intersection.
(RT 1487.) At that point, her focus was on the victims. (RT 1495.) She
saw the shooter for only three to five seconds. (RT 1491, 1507, 1510.)

She saw the shooter run to the vehicle but she took her eyes off of him to
look down the road since she was still driving. (RT 1496, 1521.) She did
not focus at all on the shooter’s clothing. (RT 1520.) She does not know if
she was ever shown a photograph of Gonzales. (RT 1523-1524.) When she
saw the Honda the second time, she observed two people in the front seat
and could not see the back seat. (RT 1499.) She believed it was the same
car as involved in the shooting, and believed the shooter was in the car but
she was upset and on the telephone at the time. (RT 1499.)

Jeremy Robinson, Carol Mateo’s brother, testified that as they drove
by the gas station he heard shots fired. (RT 1569-1570.) Looking in the
direction of the shots, he saw two black males on the ground while another
man stood over them shooting. (RT 1571-1572.) He described the shooter
as Mexican, probably about 22 years old, medium build, with a bald or
shaved head, and wearing tan or beige pants and a white shirt. (RT 1574-
1575.)

Robinson testified that he did not see the man who did the shooting

“in court. (RT 1575.) Then he indicated that he saw someone in court that
looked “familiar” and identified Soliz as “looking like” the shooter. (RT
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1575-1576.) Robinson acknowledged that he testified at the preliminary
hearing that he did not get a good look at the shooter and reaffirmed that
point on cross-examination at trial. RT 1589.) He also admitted that he did
not identify Soliz at the preliminary hearing as the shooter. (RT 1589,
1605.)

Robinson was seated in the right rear passenger seat and had a right
hand view as they drove by the scene of the shooting. (RT 1592.) He
estimated the vehicle’s speed as about 15 miles per hour as they passed by
and said they never came to a standstill. (RT 1592.) Robinson saw the
shooter run to a beige, four-door Honda Accord. (RT 1578.) Robinson did
not see anyone else outside the Honda. (RT 1590.) Robinson selected Soliz
in a photographic line-up as looking like the person who did the shooting.
(RT 1583.)

Alejandro Garcia Mora worked at the Shell gas station at the time of
the shootings. (RT 1608.) At about 12:40 in the morning, while on the
telephone in the office, he heard several shots coming from the area of the
bathrooms and pay phones. (RT 1609, 1611.) Looking in the direction of
the shots, he saw two Hispanic men running to a gray, 4-door Honda. (RT
1612-1613.) Both men got into the rear of the car, each on a different side.
(RT 1612)

The man who got into the left side or the driver’s side appeared to be
about his age of 22. (RT 1613.) He could not tell the age of the other man.
(RT 1613.) The man who entered the left side carried something black, like
a’bag, about the size of a handgun. (RT 1616.) That man was bald or had
very short hair. (RT 1616.) When the car passed by the office, he could see
there were two people in the front, and three in back including a woman.

(RT 1618.)
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Garcia picked a photograph of Soliz out of a series of photos in
folders as looking like the person he saw get in the left side of the car. (RT
1624.) That photograph appeared most like the person he saw at the
shootings. (RT 1624.) At the time of the photographic line-up, he wrote
that “number 2 resembles the person that ran to the car after the shots. I
didn’t take time — I didn’t took [sic] time to look at his face.” (RT 1628.)
He never got a look at the man’s face, and only saw the person from the
side. (RT 1629.) Of the people in the line-up, number 2 had the shortest
hair and he picked him for thét reason. (RT 1629.) He was not shown any
photographs of Gonzales. (RT 1652.)

Detective Holmes took statements from Carol Mateo, Jeremy
Robinson, and Alejandro Garcia Mora. A photograph of Gonzales was not
included in any of the photographic folders shown to these witnesses. (RT
1657-1658.) According to Holmes, Mateo never told him that she saw two
people outside the car after the shooting. (RT 1656.) None of those‘
witnesses told Holmes they saw. more than one person outside the car. (RT
1810.) Detective Castillo did say that Jeremy Robinson said he only saw
one person outside the car. (RT 1810-1811.)

Judith Mejorardo testified to knowing Gonzales who also goes by the
names of “Speedy” or “Rebel.” (RT 1660, 1664.) She also knows Soliz
who sometimes uses the name of “Jasper.” (RT 1665.) Her brother
Augustin, is also known as “Listo” (RT 1666, 1668) although she denied
knowing him by that name. (RT 1669-1670.) Her brother owned the car
depicted in People’s Exhibit 45, a Honda Accord. (RT 1671, 1680.) She
identified Gonzales as belonging to the Puente gang but said she did not
know if Soliz belonged to that gang. (RT 1672.) She also did not know if
her brother belonged to that gang. (RT 1671.) She knows a person named
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Clumsy, whose true name is Mike, and he claims to belong to the Perth
Street gang. (RT 1673.)

She denied any recall of whether she was present at a shooting in
April 1996. (RT 1676-1677.) The trial court granted permission to the
prosecutor to treat Mejorado as a hostile witness.” (RT 1678.) When
shown a transcript of her preliminary testimony, she continued to deny any
recall of being present at the shootings. (RT 1678.) The prosecutor then
read her preliminary hearing testimony where she acknowledged being
present at the gas station. (RT 1679.)

After continuing to deny any recall of the incident, the prosecutor
read her preliminary hearing testimony where she testified she was picked
up in her brother’s car. (RT 1682.) She had testified at the preliminary
hearing that Clumsy was driving because her brother was too drunk to
drive. (RT 1684.) Mejorado sat in the middle of the front seat. (RT 1684.)

Mejorado testified at the preliminary hearing that she heard others
in the car point out three blacks and she saw them standing in front of the
gas station. (RT 1693.) Mejorado testified at trial that she could have told
the officers anything because they had threatened to take away Her little
daughter. (RT 1695.) She felt scared by this threat and would have said
anything. (RT 1707.) Holmes also threatened to throw her brother in jail.
(RT 1735.) She was told that is what you said before and that is what you
have to say on the stand in court. (RT 1735.) She was told by the
prosecutor that if she said what she had told the detectives before, no

charges would be brought against her brother. (RT 1735.) So that is what

? The trial court later expanded on this ruling by finding that
Mejorado had feigned a lack of recollection. (RT 1691.)
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she did at the preliminary hearing. (RT 1735.) She claimed that whatever
she said were things she might have heard on the street. (RT 1735.) She
was also threatened with arrest. (RT 1740.) She did not want to testify at
trial and expressed concern about her brother because he is in jail and this
might cause him trouble. (RT 1723.) At trial, on cross-examination, she
claimed that to her recollection she did not actually see the incident. (RT
1742)) At trial, éhe denied being in the car when a shooting occurred. (RT
1766.) She is aware that one of the defendants confessed to the shooting
and that the confession differed from her preliminary hearing testimony.
(RT 1768-1769.) She said her preliminary hearing testimony was based on
the “murder book” that contained her prior statements that she read before
the hearing and that her testimony was based on the book rather than her
memory. (RT 1743-1744, 1761.)

According to Mejorado’s preliminary hearing testimony, Clumsy
drove off and then made a U-turn. When their car returned to the gas
station, Mejorado saw two blacks standing by the phone. (RT 1702-1704.)
She testified at the preliminary hearing that both Jasper and Speedy got out
of the car and went to talk to the guys by the phone booth. (RT 1709.) She
had told the detectives that Speedy stayed closer to the car when he got out.
(RT 1710.) She previously testified that both Jasper and Speedy were
talking to the guys by the phone. (RT 1713.) In her preliminary hearing
testimony, she described the talking as “loud.” (RT 1716.) Then she heard
gunshots. (RT 1728.) Looking out the rear of the car, she could only see a
hand holding a gun as it fired. (RT 1729.) She did not see the shooter. (RT
1730.) Then both Jasper and Speedy got back into the car. (RT 1730.) The
person who had fired the gun got into the back seat on the driver’s side.

(RT 1730-1731.) She thinks that was Jasper and she identified Jasper in

21



court as Soliz. (RT 1731-1732.) She testified in the trial that she told the
detectives that she did not know who did the shooting but that she told them
it was Jasper when they recorded her statement because she was forced into
the position. (RT 1776.) She said she did not know what to say, felt
pressured and just picked a name. (RT 1776.)‘ The pressure came from the
detectives’ threats to put her brother in jail and take away her little girl.

(RT 1777.) She did her best to keep her brother out of jail and then later
had to go along with her statements because she could not take them back.
(RT 1777.) She testified at trial that she did not know who fired the gun
that killed those black men. (RT 1778.)

David‘Castillo, homicide investigator Holmes’ partner, said that
Holmes did not threaten to arrest Mejorado’s brother or threaten to take
away her child “in his presence.” (RT 1792-1793.) Castillo testified that
Mejorado told them that she had been picked up at her house by Mike
Gonzales (Clumsy), Michael Soliz, John Gonzales and her brother Augustin
~inhis car. (RT 1793.) She described her brother as intoxicated that night.
(RT 1794.) She went along because she did not want her brother driving
that night due to his intoxication. (RT 1795.)

According to Castillo, Mejorado told the officers that as they drove
by the Shell gas station, Jasper and Speedy said they knew the individuals
standing outside the station. She saw three male blacks in that area. (RT
1796.) Clumsy turned the car around and returned to the gas station where
Jasper and Speedy got out of the car. (RT 1797-1798.) Speedy stayed back
and Jasper approached the two male blacks left at the station. (RT 1799.)
Mejorado heard an argument between them followed by some shots. (RT
1799-1800.) She turned and saw a male pointing a gun and firing. That
person returned to the car and entered the left or driver’s side. (RT 1800.)
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She identified that person as Jasper and said Speedy entered on the right
side after the shots. (RT 1800.) They told her “you didn’t see nothing” and
“you don’t know nothing.” An argument ensued in the car because her
brother was upset for involving his sister. (RT 1801.) They drove to a
house in La Puente where Jasper, Speedy and Clumsy got out of the car and
she drove her brother home. (RT 1801.)

Castillo testified that Augustin Mejorado’s car was processed for
fingerprints and shell casings but only prints belonging to Augustin were
found. (RT 1803.) Judith Mejorado initially told the officers she did not
know who got out of the car and did not know who did the shooting. (RT
1807.) Mejorado did not say that they drove back to the area by Chuck E
Cheese. (RT 1813-1814.) Castillo acknowledged that a report of the
interview of Mejorado indicated that Mejorado was confused as to the
positions of Jasper and Speedy in the back seat of the car. (RT 1820.) But-
Castillo claimed this confusion concerned their seating arrangement before
the shooting. (RT 1828.)

3. The Confession by Gonzales

‘Salvador Berber, who goes by the nicknames of “Psycho” and
“Cyclone,” identified himself as a member of East Side Puente. (RT
1888.) He identified Speedy in court as Gonzales who is also known as
“Rebel.” (RT 1886.) He identified Soliz in court as Jasper and indicated he
also knew Richie Rich. (RT 1886.) Berber indicated familiarity with a
clique of the Puente gang known as Perth Street. (RT 1888.)

Berber had known Speedy about 10 years and indicated that both
Speedy and Jasper, whom he had known for about eight years, claim to be
in the Perth gang. (RT 1889.) Berber had known Listo about two years and
Listo also claims to be in the Perth gang. (RT 1889.)
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Berber testified that he speaks Spanish and indicated that cuete
means gun and jale is slang for a murder or a robbery but literally means a
job. (RT 1890.) Berber said that following his arrest in July 1996, Speedy
told him about a robbery and murder he had done at the Hillgrove Market.
(RT 1890.) Speedy first told Berber about this while both were on the
streets before their arrests when Berber talked to Speedy about buying a gun
from Speedy. (RT 1891.) Speedy had a .38 gun that Berber wanted to buy
and Speedy told Berber he had another .38 he used in a robbery and another
.38 that he obtained in the robbery from the man Speedy murdered.” (RT
1891-1892.) Speedy said he did the robbery with Jasper. (RT 1892.)

Following Berber’s arrest, he decided to provide information from
Gonzales to detectives in hope of obtaining leniency on his case. Berber
had a prior robbery conviction and understood that he faced 10-17 years in

prison. (RT 1893.) He told detectives what Speedy had told him. (RT

| 1893.) Berber testified that the detectives did not make him any promises
of leniency in his case but Berber hoped he would be helped. (RT 1895,
1897.) While in jail, Berber ran into Speedy who repeated his earlier
statements about the market robbery and murder. (RT 1895.) Berber told
the detectives about the conversation and agreed to ride in a sheriff’s
transport van while wired so that his conversation with Speedy could be
recorded. (RT 1896.)

Berber testified that he rode in the sheriff’s van with Speedy on
| September 25, 1996. (RT 1897.) During that trip, Speedy made admissions

3 Bruce Harris, a supervisor of the sheriff’s firearms identification
section, testified that the rounds recovered from the body of Lester Eaton
and the round recovered from the floor of the market came from the same
weapon, either a .38 or .357. (RT 2049, 2050-2053.)
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about the Hillgrove Market robbery and murder and Speedy acknowledged
that he killed the old man. (RT 1898.) Speedy also implicated Jasper,
Richie and Clumsy who he said drove the van. (RT 1899.) Speedy also
talked about the double murder of two young black men at a gas station in -
Covina. (RT 1899.) Speedy said he caught those men at a phone booth and
killed them, again acknowledging that he was the shooter. (RT 1899.)
Speedy said he used a nine mm in those shootings.® (RT 1899.) Speedy
explained that they were in Listo’s car coming from a party. Listo’s sister,
Clumsy and Jasper were also in the car. (RT 1899-1900.) Speedy also
talked about unrelated crimes and other matters during the trip that lasted
about two hours. (RT 1900.) Portions of the tape were played for the jury
with transcripts of the tape also provided. (RT 1902-1905.) In the taped
conversation, Gonzales disclosed that he personally shot Lestér Eaton in the
market and Elijah Skyles and Gary Price at the gas station. (People’s Exh.
58 at pp. 2, 7, 11.) Gonzales also disclosed that Soliz never even got out of
the car at the gas station. (People’s Exh. 58 at p. 3.) Berber also testified
that Gonzales said that Soliz never got out of the car. (RT 1951.)
4. Gang Evidence

Gabriel Urena testified that though not in a gang himself, he hung
around with members of the Puente gang, including Raymond Flores and
Billy Gallegos. (RT 1977-1978.) On the evening of March 31, 1996,
Urena was riding in a car with Flores and Gallegos when Gallegos was shot

and killed. (RT 1979.) The shooting occurred when a car occupied by a

4 Patricia Fant, a firearms examiner, testified that the live nine mm
round found in the van recovered near the Hillgrove Market came from the
same magazine as the shell casings found at the scene of the shootings at
the gas station. (RT 2016, 2029, 2030.)
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couple of young black men pulled up alongside of them in La Puente. (RT
1980-1981.) |
The occupants in the other car threw some gang signs at the

occupants of the car containing Urena. (RT 1984.) The signs included an
“N” which Urena interpreted as standing for neighborhood as in
Neighborhood Crips, a black gang in the area. (RT 1984.) Urena could not
be positive but he recalled they might have also shouted “Neighborhood
Crips.” (RT 1985.) Urena then heard gunshots and ducked down in the car.
(RT 1985.) Gallegos died from a gunshot wound to the head. (RT 1986,
1993-1995.)

| Scott Lusk, a gang detective, testified that Puente is an Hispanic
street gang also known as Puente Trece or Puente 13. (RT 2055, 2064, -
2067.) Perth Street is a clique or subset of the Puente gang. (RT 2068-
2069.) In Lusk’s opinion, both Gonzales and Soliz were members of
Puente at the time of the crimes in this case. (RT 2073, 2077-2078.) Lusk
also identified Michael Gonzales (Clumsy) as a Puente member at those
times. (RT 2079-2080.) |

Lusk discussed three casés that resulted in convictions of persons

Lusk believed to be Puente members. (RT 2081-2087.) When four people
not associated with the Puente gang showed up at a party in La Puente Park,
a fight broke out with David Calvillo and Michael Ortega shooting at the
four people. (RT 2082-2083.) That incident resulted in convictions of
Calvillo and Ortega for attempted murder in 1991. (RT 2083.) Jose Torres
was convicted of robbery relating to an attack on a pizza delivery man that
resulted in the man being beaten, the theft of pizza, his money and car

stereo. (RT 2084.) In April 1997, Augustin Mejorado and Caesar
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Montiveros committed a string of six armed robberies over a two-hour
period that resulted in robbery convictions. (RT 2085-2086.)

Lusk testified that although the purposes of these various crimes was
partly personal gain, they also served to enhance the reputations of the
members within the gang. (RT 2088.) These types of violent crimes also
serve to enhance the reputation of the gang in the community which causes
others to fear and be intimidated by the gang. (RT 2089.)

Lusk offered the opinion that the Skyles and Price shootings
constituted retaliation for the Gallegos shooting by a black gang. (RT
2093-2095.) Lusk testified that it did not matter whether or not Skyles and
Price actually belonged to a gang; they were the right ages, the right race,
with the right style of dress in a gang area. (RT 2093.) In Lusk’s opinion,
Puente had retaliated for the murder of one of their own. (RT 2095.)

Based on his view that Gonzales, Soliz, Michael Gonzales and
Richard Alvarez were all Puente members, Lusk also opined that the market
robbery and murder were done at least in part to enhance gang reputation.
(RT 2123-2124.) Lusk said such “group” crimes are a way to introduce
people who have not been involved in the gang for long to armed robbery
and the proceeds are shared by the group. (RT 2124.)

Lusk testified that gang members sometimes take credit for an actual
shooting to enhance their ranking in the gang when the person really served
only as a backup. (RT 2098.) However, Lusk could not cite any specific
instances as a gang expert where someone else confessed to a crime by

another gang member in this scenario. (RT 2113.)

27



LTIy S

B.  The Penalty Phase® »

Because of the penalty retrial, the prosecution repeated much of the
guilt phase evidence presented to the original jury in order to establish the
circumstances of the crime to the new penalty jury.

Deputy Jerome Ryan testified that he responded to a radio broadcast
of a robbery at the Hillgrove Market on the evening of January 27, 1996.)
(RT 3246-3247.) Upon entering the store, Ryan observed the cash register
on the floor and a man down on the floor by the meat counter. (RT 3250.)
The man appeared to have suffered gunshot wounds and appeared to be
dead. (RT 3251.) Paramedics soon arrived and confirmed that the man was
dead. (RT 3253.) A photo showed the victim on the floor with blood near
his head and shoulder and a pocket of his pants pulled out. (RT 3259-
3262.) There appeared to have been a struggle in the area around the body.
(RT 3268.) |

Lynn Reeder, a homicide investigator, testified that he found blood
drops going from the counter area back into the meat cutting area. The
victim had an empty holster on his belt. (RT 3277.) No expended shell
casings were recovered at the scene. (RT 3305.) Reeder felt that the
absence of shell casings pointed to the use of a revolver, rather than a semi-
automatic pistol which automatically ejects the casings upon firing. (RT

3306-3307.) A 1993 Chevy Astro van located a few blocks away from the

> The original penalty phase resulted in a hung jury on all counts as
to Soliz and on count 1 as to Gonzales while that jury returned verdicts of
life without possibility of parole for Gonzales on counts 4 and 5. (RT 2769-
2771.) This factual statement is based on the evidence presented in the
penalty phase retrial.
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scene contained a cash tray from a cash register, a Raider’s jacket, and a
live 9 mm round. (RT 3307-3310.)

Betty Eaton and her husband for 43 years owned the Hillgrove
Market. (RT 3336.) Betty and her husband Lester were in the market by
the meat department on the night of the crimes. (RT 3338.) Betty Eaton
heard a voice demanding the money and looked vup to see a person with a
bandanna covering his face holding a gun on her. (RT 3342.) The person
appeared to be Hispanic, in his late teens, with a cap on his head, and about
5'6"-5'8". (RT 3343.)

Betty Eaton turned to her husband and saw that another man had a
gun on him. (RT 3344.) That man cracked her husband over the head and
pressed Lester Eaton up against the sink. (RT 3345.) She described this
assailant as >5 '10"-5'11" and did not recall if he had something covering his
face but did say that he did not have anything on his head such as a cap.
(RT 3347.) Her husband had a Colt pistol in his holster but she did not see
him reach for the weapon. (RT 3346.) She heard two gunshots and saw
that the man had been “tangling” with her husband and that both her
husband and the other man were on the floor. (RT 3349-3350.) After the
shots, Betty Eaton fled out of the store. (RT 3351.) As she exited, she saw
a dark colored van in front of the store. (RT 3351.) She believes that the
van had its lights on and the motor running. (RT 3352.) The second man

-who attacked her husband was much heavier than the man who held a gun
on her. (RT 3353.) She identified a blue van found at Turmbull Canyon
Road as appearing to be the same van she observed in front of the store.
(RT 3359.) She also identified various items found in the van as coming
from the cash register at the store: a cash drawer, food stamps, charge slips

and some receipts. (RT 3360-3362.) She would not recognize either person
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involved in the crimes if she saw them again. (RT 3364.) She thinks that
some food stamps, some checks and about $100 caSh was missing from the
cash register. (RT 3357.) Her husband’s pistol and a shotgun he kept in the
back room were also missing. (RT 3358.)

Betty Eaton testified that her husband worked long days in the store,
seven days a week. (RT 3365.) The Eatons planned to retire and hoped to
move to the mountains after selling the market. (RT 3366-3367.) Lester
Eaton loved the outdoors, and especially enjoyed fishing and hunting. (RT
3367.) He often helped people short on cash by letting them obtain items in
the market on credit even though he did not get repaid many times. (RT
3368.) Betty Eaton never saw him refuse credit to anyone in the store. (RT
3368.) He was involved in sponsoring youth activities such as sports teams
and school bands. (RT 3369.) The Eatons had four children and nine
grandchildren which were Lester’s pride and joy. (RT 3371-3372.) One of
the grandchildren, Thomas, lived with the Eatons and Lester was like a
father figure to Thomas. (RT 337-1-3371.) After Lester’s death, Thomas
had difﬁculties adjusting and he was sent to Georgia to live with his father.
(RT 3370-3371.) Lester’s death had an adverse financial impact as Betty
tried to keep the market open while unsuccessfully trying to sell the market.
(RT 3372.) Betty described her difficulties coping with the loss of her
husband including always thinking about the way he died. (RT 3373.)

1. Aggravation Evidence Relating to Gonzales

Martin Espinosa worked at a gas station in West Covina on March
11, 1990, when two teenagers entered the office around closing. (RT 4083-
4085.) The older one, a Filipino, had a gun and the younger one, an
Hispanic, had a knife. They asked for the money, the youngest one took the
money and they both ran. (RT 4085-4086.) Cruz Garica, a West Covina
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police officer, investigated the gas station robbery and interviewed two
suspects including Gonzales who was 13 at the time. (RT 4091-4092.)
Gonzales confessed to being involved in the robbery with his cousin and
admitted taking $50 which they used on food and videos. (RT 4093-4095.)
Gonzales took full responsibility for the crime and appeared to be
remorseful. (RT 4099.)

On January 4, 1998, during a search of jail cells, a deputy found a
four-inch metal sharpened metal shank in an envelope addressed to
Gonzales inside the single-man cell occupied by Gonzales. (RT 4106-
4108.) The deputy testified that when a stabbing object in found in the
possession of a jail inmate, the inmate is usually sent to the hole or into
segregation and suffers a loss of privileges such as visiting. ‘(RT 4112.)
The deputy did not believe that happened to Gonzales for this incident. (RT
4112.) The case against Gonzales for this incident was dismissed because
Gonzales already faced a lengthy sentence. (RT 4112-4113.)

2. Aggravation Evidence Relating to Soliz

On October 16, 1997, a deputy in Los Angeles County jail observed
a fire caused by burning newspaper in the area outside some of the cells.
(RT 4115, 4117.) The deputy saw paper thrown into the fire from Soliz’s
cell. (RT 4118-4119.) While the deputy attempted to put out the fire, Soliz

- threw a milk carton and orange at him. (RT 4122.)

On January 10, 1998, a search of Soliz’s jail cell turned up five
razors, including one “altered razor.” (RT 4124-4125.) Inmates are not
allowed to have any metal in their cells. (RT 4125.) Inmates are provided
razors when they shower and shave but they are supposed to be returned
when done. (RT 4125.) The deputy testified that the altered razor could be
used as a slashing or stabbing device. (RT 4126-4127.) Inmates are |
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allowed to have pencils but have nothing to sharpen the pencils. An inmate
could use an altered razor for that purpose. (RT 4128.) Possession of any
razor, altered or unaltered, in the cell is a rules violation. (RT 4130.)

On July 31, 1998, another deputy found two altered razors , some
disposable razors, and one flat unsharpen.ed metal piece in the single-man
cell occupied by Soliz. (RT 4131-4132.) The deputy testified that altered
razors are commonly used by inmates as weapons. (RT 4133.) The metal
object was about five to six inches long and a couple of inches wide. The
deputy testified that it appeared that it “could have been honed into a
stabbing device.” (RT 4134.) The deputy acknowiedged that Soliz had
been in the jail facility for about 20 months and he had no knowledge of any
reports of violence by Soliz during that period. (RT 4135.)

The prosecution introduced into evidence documents establishing
that Soliz had a conviction on November 11, 1992 for unlawful driving or
taking of a vehicle. (RT 4138.) The defense stipulated to the conviction.
(RT 4138.)

3. Mitigation Evidence Relating to Soliz

Irene Arzola, the mother of Soliz, described him as “her baby.” (RT
4146.) She said they were very close and that he liked to fish, ride bikes,
had lots of pets, was artistic and enjoyed swimming and listening to music.
(RT 4146.) Soliz has two sisters and two brothers. He was very good with
animals. (RT 4147.) He was not violent unless hit in which case he would
fight back. (RT 4147.) She raised Soliz by herself. (RT 4147.)

When Soliz was around 11 or 12, she started working and his
brothers and sisters cared for him, but he was often home alone. (RT 4148-
4149.) She used to “drink and party” but became a born-again Christain
and was fairly strict with him. (RT 4149.) When asked by the prosecutor if
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she did her best to raise him right, she said she was not a good parent. (RT
4153.) His gang involvement started around the age of 15 while still in
high school. Soliz went to prison after his mother got married and she
noticed changes in him upon his release such as his hair style and clothing
that made his gang involvement more evident. (RT 4150.) She asked him
about his gang involvement but he would not discuss it. (RT 4151.) She
loves her son and prays for him daily. She wants him to live because he has
the potential to do good things in prison and she has seen a side of him that
others have not; that he is good, compassionate and helps others. (RT
4151.) Soliz has a daughter, Adﬁenne, who was three at the time of trial,
that he visited frequently when he was out of prison. (RT 4157.)

Danny Lara spent much of his childhood together with Soliz, his
cousin. (RT 4159.) They are extremely close and spent lots of time
together. (RT 4160.) He respects Soliz very much and does not consider
him violent. (RT 4160.) Instead, Soliz would always walk away from
trouble. (RT 4161.) Although he was aware of Soliz’s gang involvement,
he said that only his appearance changed, but that Michael remained the
same person, unaggressive and respectful of others. (RT 4161.) If anyone
needed help, Soliz would be there and he “absolutely” would have value in
prison and hoped that his life was spared. (RT 4162.)

Steve Lara, appellant’s cousin, testified that he is a couple of
years younger than appellant and they were “very close” growing up. (RT
4166.) Lara learned much about life from appellant who provided a “good
ear” when Lara needed to talk about something. (RT 4166.) Lara said that
appellant was instrumental in keeping him from joining a gang while
ganglife “overcame” appellant. (RT 4166-4167.) Lara testified that
appellant ended up in a gang because of his friends and lifestyle but that his
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life was never about being in a gang. (RT 4170.) Lara described appellant
as someone who could be a leader but under “scared circumstances” would
be a follower. (RT 4171.) While appellant has made mistakes, he has a
heart and soul, and is a good person you can talk to and who has a positive
impact on people. (RT 4167-4168.)

Appellant’s brother, Tony Diaz, testified that appellant played a
major role in bringing him to accept Christ and get involved with his
church. (RT 4174-4176.) He became aware of appellant’s involvement in a
gang and tried to stop his gang involvement but Diaz also acknowledged
that he had been a “bad influence” on his brother by encouraging appellant
“to party” and Diaz felt lots of guilt about that. (RT 4176.) Diaz did not
condone what appellant did but he knows that appellant can change, that he
is a person capable of loyalty and love and could help others in prison
‘because he is always willing to give. (RT 4177-4178.)

Michael Landerman had gone to school with appellant’s older
brother Bart and had worked with appellant for about two to three years
where they became close friends. (RT 4182-4183.) Landerman described
appellant as very helpful when he interacted with others and that appellant
had helped Landerman learn his job and progress. (RT 4183-4184.)
Landerman said that he had seen appellant about 10 times since appellant
left the job. (RT 4187.) He did not know anything about appellant’s
involvement in a gang. (RT 4188.)

Luz Jauregui described appellant as her fiancé who she still intended
to marry. (RT 4196-4197.) She had known appellant for about seven years
and had been his girlfriend for three years. (RT 4196.) She said that
appellant had done a lot for her, that he is a very caring person who

understands her and supported her. (RT 4197.) She also described
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appellant as an angel. (RT 4198.) Jauregui tried to get appellant out of the
gang and she did not believe that he was involved with the gang at the time
of the Skyles/Price shootings. (RT 4198-4199.)

Nancy Cowardin testified in appellant’s behalf as an expert (with a
master’s degree in education and Ph.d in educational psychology) in
education with a particular emphasis in learning handicaps. (RT 4319.)

She gave appellant an IQ test, several academic measures covering reading,
math and spelling, tested him for processing skills in relation to his visual
and auditory processing of information, examined his moral reasoning skills
and assessed him for attention deficits. (RT 4319-4320.) Appellant had
developed good academic skills, except in math, and above average
intellectual abilities. (RT 4330-4331.) She found no attention deficits. (RT
4320.) Cowardin described appellant’s moral reasoning as at an adult level
and indicated that he knew right from wrong. But good moral reasoning
does not always translate into good moral actions. Appellant exhibited an
element of distractibility or limited awareness, meaning he could be easily
distracted and miss some of the content of events going on around him.
(RT 4322-4323.) If distracted, someone else would take the lead and it
would be easier for appellant to follow rather than come to a decision on his
own because he had missed some of the content. (RT 4323.) Cowardin
presented specific examples of the moral reasoning examination which
indicated appellant consistently demonstrated a pro-life approach and
‘concern for humanity, a “morality and conscience orientation” as opposed
to a punishment orientation, and a strong orientation to keeping promises.
(RT 4324-4328.) Appellant had indicated there had been many broken
promises in his life and Cowardin found ai)pellant’s strong conventional

morality noteworthy because there had been little opportunity to interact
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with role models sharing his orientation. (RT 4328-4329.) Cowardin
acknowledged that appellant would have known that possessing altered
~ razor blades in jail was wrong, as were armed robbery, joining a gang and
stealing a car. (RT 4339.) Cowardin had experience with incarcerated
juveniles and inmates in prison and thought that appellant would have much
to offer by sharing his experiences and helping others in prison. (RT 4334-
4335.)

4. Testimony of John Gonzales

Gonzales testified for the first and only time in the penalty retrial.
Gonzales in his testimony took responsibility for all three killings in this
case.

Gonzales said that prior to the market robbery, he and appellant were
~ alone at a house and claimed that Dorine Ramos did not teli the truth when
she claims to have seen outside a house on Perth Street. (RT 4217, 4236.)
Gonzales discussed doing a robbery with him doing the talking and
appellant just listening. (RT 4217-4218.) While he planned to commit a
robbery, he had no plan to murder anyone. (RT 4206.)

Clumsy (Michael Gonzales) drove a stolen van to the market while
Richard Alvarez waited nearby in a getaway car. (RT 4222, 4226, 4227,
4229-4230.) Gonzales entered the market first and he is unsure what
appellant did in the market. (RT 4224, 4231.) He recalls appellant having a
nine mm handgun in the van after the robbery but he does not remember
seeing appellant with a gun in the market. (RT 4219, 4223-4225.)
Gonzales was supposed to be the only one with a gun and appellant did not
need one as his job was only to get the money. (RT 4231, 4238.)

When Eaton told Gonzales to put the gun away before someone got

hurt, Gonzales looked away then turned back to Eaton and saw him
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reaching for his gun. (RT 4207.) Eaton was bigger than Gonzales and they
wrestled to the ground. (RT 4207-4208.) While on the ground wrestling,
Gonzales’s gun went off. (RT 4208, 4238.) Gonzales said this happened in
the heat of the moment and described it as an accident. (RT 4208, 4240-
4241.) Gonzales said he was not aiming and his mind went “blank” and he
just kept shooting. (RT 4208, 4240-4241.) He does not remember the other
shots and described it all as a “blur.” (RT 4241, 4246.) After shooting
Eaton, Gonzales ran, grabbing the cash tray on his way out. (RT 4242.)
Appellant ran out too and they took off in the van, then went to where
Richard Alvarez waited and he drove them away. (RT 4243.) Gonzales
had taken Eaton’s wallet and threw the wallet out the car window. (RT
4244-4245.)

Gonzales felt “messed up” after the shooting which he described as a
robbery that went “bad.” (RT 4208, 4247.) After the shooting, Gonzales
drank some beers and smoked some marijuana to erase the bad feelings that
he did not want to think about. (RT 4247.) He explained that he bragged
about the shooting in the taped conversation with Berber because he did not
want to be perceived as a coward by a fellow gang member. (RT 4209,
4253.) Butinside he felt bad. (RT 4209.)

The shootings of Skyles and Price occurred when Gonzales got out
of the car to talk to them. When driving by, Gonzales thought he recognized
them. Gonzales wanted to talk to them about a gang related killing a few
weeks earlier. (RT 4209.) The victim had been his friend Billy Gallego, or
Weasel, a member of Ballista, a clique of Puente 13. (RT 4264-4265.)
Word on the street indicated that Gallego had been shot by Neighborhood
Crips. (RT 4265.) Gonzales testified that Dep. Lusk had been incorrect in

claiming that an attack on a Battista member was necessarily an attack on
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Puente 13 and the Perth Street clique. (RT 4267.) But Gonzales wanted to
try to resolve the situation before it escalated and felt he needed to talk to
Skyles and Price whom he described as gang members. (RT 4287.)
Clumsy was driving the car and Gonzales said he knew them and
wanted to go talk to them. (RT 4271-4272.) He does not recall appellant
saying anything and testified that Judith Mejorado was lying when she
claimed that appellant said he also knew them. (RT 4273.)
Gonzales testified that appellant never got out of the car at the scene
of the Sklyes/Price shootings. (RT 4210, 4274, 4281, 4282, 4297.)
Gonzales explained that he had obtained the nine mm handgun from
appellant a few weeks earlier. (RT 4269-4270.) Gonzales had placed the
gun on the outside of the vehicle by the lights and Gonzales grabbed the
| gun when he got out of the car to talk to Skyles and Price. (RT 4282-4283.)
Gonzales did not intend to fire the gun but felt he needed it for protection.
(RT 4287.) Appellant did not encourage him to get the gun. (RT 4287.)
Gonzales was just attempting to get information from them and the
conversation started pleasantly but then they started arguing. (RT 4290.)
Skyles and Price asked Gonzales where he was from and he asked the same
of them. Then they said “fuck Puente” and made a move which Gonzales
interpreted as them reaching for a gun. (RT 4210, 4291.) Gonzales in
reaction started shooting and shot both Skyles and Price. (RT 4210, 4291.)
When cross-examined about why he shot them 11 times, Gonzales
explained that he just pulled the trigger and the gun kept firing. (RT 4304.)
When questioned by the prosecutor about the process for converting
a semi-automatic weapon to automatic, Gonzales explained it involved
removing a spring. (RT 4305.) The trial court interrupted the testimony to

take “judicial notice” of his own experience that Gonzales’s explanation
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was a “physical impossibility.” (RT 4306.) Gonzales concluded his
testimony by reiteréting that he shot Skyles and Price because he thought
one of them was going for a gun and that he just kept firing. (RT 4306.)

* k %k %k %k
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L.

THE TRIAL COURT’S DENIAL OF APPELLANT’S
MOTION TO SEVER COUNTS RESULTED IN
PREJUDICIAL ERROR

A. Introduction

Prior to trial, appellant moved to sever counts 4 and 5 (the
Skyles/Price shootings) from his trial on counts 1-3 (The Eaton crimes).
(CT 476-484.) Appellant Gonzales also moved to sever these counts from
his trial. (CT 398-404.) The defense claimed that prejudice would result
from joinder because counts 4 and 5 involved evidence of gang retaliation
and racially-motivated killings that would taint deliberations on counts 1-3
which had no similar, inﬂammatory—fype allegations.

Following opposition from the prosecution (CT 508-518), and a
hearing, the trial court denied the severance motion. The trial court’s entire
analysis on this issue consisted of the following cursory statement: “Oh, the
counts are related and are appropriately together. That motion is denied.”
(RT 33))

The court’s simplistic and incomplete analysis ignored the
substantial risk of prejudice to appellant by joining the counts. This error
violated appéllant’s rights to a fair trial, reliable guilt and penalty
determinations, and due process as guaranteed by the Sixth, Eighth and
Fourteenth Amendments and article I, sections 1, 7, 15, 16, and 17 of the
California Constitution. Reversal is required.

B. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion by Denying the
Severance Motion

Penal Code section 954 permits the consolidation for trial of two or

more different offenses of the same class of crimes, but “in the interest of
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justice and for good cause shown,” the court may order the offenses to be
“tried separately or divided into two or more groups and each of said groups
tried separately.” (Pen. Code, § 954.) In this case, the offenses involving
the Eaton crimes (counts 1-3) and the Skyles/Price crimes (counts 4-5) were
of the same class, and accordingly joinder was permissible under the statute.
(People v. Bradford (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1229, 1315.)

The trial court in this case determined that the counts were “related
and appropriately together.” (RT 33.) But the trial court erred by not further
considering potential prejudice.

A ruling on a motion to sever is reviewed for abuse of discretion.
(People v. Gutierrez (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1043, 1120; People v. Bean (1988)
46 Cal.3d 919, 934, 940.) The proper exercise of discretion requires that
the trial court review fully all applicable law and facts. “A district court by
definition abusés its discretion when it makes an error of law.” (Koon v.
United States (1996) 518 U.S. 81, 100; United States v. Sprague (9" Cir.
1988) 135 F.3d 1301, 1304.) Similarly, to exercise judicial discretion, a
trial court must know and consider all material facts and all legal principles
essential to an informed, intelligent, and just decision. (In re Cortez (1971)
6 Cal.3d 78, 85-86; United States v. Morales (9" Cir. 1997) (en banc) 108
F.3d 1031, 1035.) By merely determining that the charges were properly
joined in appellant’s case without considering the potential prejudice, the
trial court abused its discretion by failing to apply the correct law and facts
in an informed and reasoned process. The trial court’s cursory analysis of
this motion makes meaningful appellate review impossible because the
court failed to specify what factors were considered in reaching its

conclusion.
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Even when joinder is statutorily permissible under section 954, if the
defendant can make a clear showing of prejudice, severance may still be
required. (People v. Jenkins (2000) 22 Cal.4th 900, 947; People v.
Bradford, supra, 15 Cal.4th at p. 1315; Williams v. Superior Court (1984)
36 Cal.3d 441, 447.) “[S]everance may be necessary in some cases to
satisfy the overriding constitutional guaranty of due process to ensure
defendants a fair trial.” (People v. Bean, supra, 46 Cal.3d at p. 935.) As
explained in United States v. Burkley (D.C. Cir. 1978) 591 F.2d 903, 919,
cert. denied, 440 U.S. 966 (1979): -

The fear is that when two or more crimes are tried together

and the evidence in one is greater than that of the other, the

jury may infer that because the defendant appears to have

committed at least one of the crimes, he has a propensity to

commit crime or at least crimes of the nature charged. The

jury may treat this assumed criminal disposition of the

defendant as evidence that he committed the other crime(s)

with which he is charged.

The unfairness is most acute when, as in the present case, the crimes
are of the same type, for then it is almost impossible for the jury to avoid
“the human tendency to draw a conclusion which is impermissible in law:
because he did it before, he must have done it again.” (United States v.
Bagley (9™ Cir. 1985) 772 F.2d 482, 488, cert denied, 475 U.S. 1023
(1986.) In such cases, as in the present one, the trial court abuses its
discretion unless it considers fully the substantial danger of prejudice
requiring the charges be tried separately where: “(1) evidence of the crimes
to be jointly tried would not be cross-admissible in separate trials; (2)
certain of the charges are unusually likely to inflame the jury against the

_defendant; (3) a ‘weak’ case has been joined with a ‘strong’ case, or with

another ‘weak’ case, so that the ‘spillover’ effect of aggregate evidence on
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several charges might well alter the outcome of some or all of the charges;
and (4) any one of the charges carries the death penalty or joinder of them
turns the matter into a capital case.” (People v. Catlin (2001) 26 Cal.4th 81,
110, quoting People v. Bradford, supra, 15 Cal.4th at p. 1315.)

The propriety of a ruling on a motion to sever counts is judged by the
information available to the trial judge at the time the motion was heard.
(People v. Cummings (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1233, 1285.)® The evidence before
the court at the time of the pretrial motion amply demonstrated the need for
severance. The trial court improperly permitted the prosecution to join two
dissimilar murder cases, one of which included inflammatory allegations of
racial motive and gang retaliation, and transformed two relatively weak
cases against appellant into stronger cases merely by the joinder that
prejudicially affected proper consideration of the individual charges.

1. Cross-Admissibility

The Eaton crimes involved a robbery-murder of a market. The

Skyles/Price shootings involved allegations of racially based gang revenge

killings. The only real similarity between the two crimes was that both

¢ Even if it is found that the trial court did not abuse its discretion in
denying severance on the basis of the pretrial motion, reversal is still
required when it is shown that the “joinder substantially prejudiced
defendant and denied him a fair trial.” (See, e.g., People v. Grant (2003)
113 Cal.App.4th 579, 583; Bean v. Calderon (9th Cir. 1998) 163 F.3d 1073,
1083; People v. Johnson (1988) 47 Cal.3d 576, 590.) As this Court stated
in Williams, supra, “[T]he joinder laws should never be used to deny a
criminal defendant’s fundamental right to due process and a fair trial.” (36
Cal.3d at p. 448.) Appellant will establish in this section that the trial court
abused its discretion in denying the pretrial severance motion but, as further
explained below, will also show that denial of severance resulted in an
unfair trial further requiring reversal.
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appellant Soliz and co-appellant Gonzales were alleged to have committed
all the crimes.

In the pretrial opposition to the motion to sever counts, the only item
of cross-admissibility that the prosecutor could point to was ballistics
evidence connecting a live round of ammunition found in the Eaton
robbery-murder getaway van to an expended shell casing found at the
Skyles/Price shooting site. (CT 515.)

But this limited item of potential cross-admissibility could have been
presented in an isolated fashion in separate trials without exposing the jury
to all the prejudicial facts and allegations of each of the otherwise separate
crimes. In separate trials of the Eaton and Skyles/Price counts, the juries
could have learned that a common gun connected the defendants to each of
the crimes without being exposed to the inflammatory allegations that are
further discussed below. Thus, cross-admissibility was an inadequate basis
for allowing joinder in light of the substantial prejudice that resulted.

2. Inflammatory Charges

The Eaton counts involved robbery/murder allegations relating to a
~ holdup of a market. The Skyles/Price counts involved much more
inflammatory allegations of racially motivated gang revenge killings. (CT
481.) Prejudice from joinder can arise when one of the cases involves
charges “unusually likely to inflame the jury against the defendant.”
(People v. Sapp (2003) 31 Cal.3d 240, 258; People v. Bradford, supra, 15
Cal.4th at p. 1315.)

The admission of gang evidence or a defendant’s participation in a
criminal street gang is always potentially inflammatory and creates a risk
that the jury will improperly infer the defendant is guilty because he has a
criminal disposition. (People v. Williams (1997) 16 Cal.4th 153, 193.)
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Because of this potential prejudice, the trial court should carefully
scrutinize such evidence before admitting it. (/bid.) But the gang evidence
in appellant’s case relating to the Skyles/Price counts was especially
prejudicial because it included the added element of a racial rhotive: the
killing of black gang members by Hispanic gang members in retaliation for
a prior killing of one of the Hispanic gang members by a black gang. The
cross racial nature of the crime created a substantial “risk of racial prejudice
infecting” the trial. (Turner v. Murray (1986) 476 U.S. 28, 35.) Evidence
is prejudicial if it uniquely tends to evoke an emotional bias against the
defendant without regard to its relevance on material issues. (People v.
Kipp (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1100, 1121.)

This alleged racial motive relating to the Skyles/Price counts, and not
present in relation to the Eaton counts, created a serious risk of prejudice.
The inflammatory nature of the SkyleS/Price counts weighed heavily in
favor of severance of the counts.

3. Combining Weak Cases

The principal concern encountered in joining a strong case with a
weak case or joining two weak cases together is the risk that the jury will
aggregate all of the evidence and convict on all the charges in a joint trial
while separate trials might result in more favorable results for the defense.
(Williams v. Superior Court, supra, 36 Cal.3d at p. 453.) “Joinder . . . will
make it difficult not to view the evidence cumulatively. The result might
very well be that the two cases would become in the jurors’ minds, one case
which would be considerably stronger than either viewed separately.” (/d.
at pp. 453-454.) |

Based on the presentation at the time of the severance hearing, the

evidence relating to the Eaton crimes as to appellant was circumstantial and
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weak. According to the prosecutor’s opposition, the evidence consisted of a
witness who had observed appellant a half-hour before the crimes talking
about pulling a “job” and observed appellant wearing clothing similar to
that worn by one of the assailants. (CT 517.) Even the evidence relating to
appellant’s role in the Skyles/Price shootings was conflicting with two
eyewitnesses identifying appellant as the shooter (CT 517) while co-
appellaht Gonzales had provided a surreptitiously recorded statement
admitting that he was the shooter. (CT 501.)

The improper joinder of the offenses served to bolster the evidence
against appellant when considered cumulatively. The weaknesses of the
cases should have been a factor favoring severance.

4, Charges Carrying the Death Penalty

Both the Eaton counts, as a robbery/murder, and the Skyles/Price
counts, as a potential double murder, carried the possibility of the death
penalty. But while the joinder itself did not turn the matter into a capital
case, the trial court should have also considered the potential death
sentences as a factor in favor of severance. (People v. Bradford, supra, 15
Cal.4th at p. 1315.) When any of the joined cases is a capital offense, “the
- court must analyze the severance issue with a higher degree of scrutiny and
care than is normally applied in a non-capital case.” (Williams v. Superior
Court, supra, 36 Cal.3d at p. 454.) “Clearly, joinder should never be a
vehicle for bolstering either one or two weak cases against one defendant,
particularly where conviction in both will give rise to a possible death
sentence.” (Ibid.)

Because these charges involved the death penalty, the trial court
should have applied a higher degree of scrutiny. This factor weighs in favor

of severance.
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5. The Failure to Grant the Severance Motion
Requires Reversal

The trial court failed to give adequate consideration to the relevant
factors that would have shown an unreasonable risk of prejudice from
joinder of the dissimilar counts. Full and fair review of appellant’s motion
would have resulted in severance of the counts. The failure to grant the
motion requires reversal.

C.  Joinder Resulted in an Unfair Trial

Even assuming that the trial court did not err in denying the
severance motion, this Court must still consider whether the joinder resulted
in undue prejudice and deprived appellant of his federal constitutional
rights to a fair trial and due process. (United States v. Lane (1986) 474 U.S.
438, 446, fn. 8; Bean v. Calderon, supra, 163 F.3d at p. 1084; People v.
Mendoza (2000) 24 Cal.4th 130, 162.) As the evidence developed at trial,
the denial of the severance motion resulted in a fundamentally unfair trial
because while evidence supported the verdicts on the counts relating to the
Eaton market robbery crimes, the evidence on the Skyles/Price shootings
was conflicting and subject to doubt. Review of the actual trial reveals that
the prosecutor improperly commingled the evidence from the separate
crimes to bolster the charges against appellant.

The greatest risk of prejudice from improper joinder of separate
-crimes is that the jury will use evidence of one crime to convict the
defendant of the other crime. (Williams v. Superior Court, supra, 36 Cal.3d
at p. 453.) This risk of unfair prejudice is increased when the prosecutor
argues to the jury that they should use evidence of one crime to convict the

defendant of the other crime. (People v. Grant, supra, 113 Cal.App.4th at
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pp. 589-591; Bean v. Calderon, supra, 163 F.3d at p. 1084.) That is
precisely what occurred in this case.

During final argument, the prosecutor argued that evidence showing
that appellant and Gonzales had committed the Eaton crimes together
showed that they had acted together, with the requisite intent, to murder
Skyles and Price. As the prosecutor told the jury: “They knew what each
was about. They knew what each was going to do.” (RT 2309.)

This improper reliance on the Eaton evidence filled an evidentiary
gap in the Skyles/Price crimes because there was conflicting evidence of
whether appellant or Gonzales shot Skyles and Price. Eyewitnesses
identified appellant as the shooter but in circumstances hardly convincing.
Carol Mateo and her brother Jeremy Robinson identified appellant as the
shooter but their identifications were made from a distance of about 50-60
feet, late at night, from a moving car after seeing the shooter for only three
to five seconds. (RT 1456-1467, 1513, 1569-1570.) Mateo and Robinson
were never shown photos of co-appellant Gonzales, although as the judge
noted, appellant and Gonzales “could be twins.” (RT 29, 1652-1658.)
Robinson was unable to identify appellant in court as the shooter. (RT
1575.) The gas station attendant also identified appellant as the shooter but
acknbwledged he only saw the shooter from the side and never saw his face.
(RT 1624, 1628-1629.) Although Judith Mejorado claimed to have been an
occupant in the car with appellant and Gonzales at the time of the shootings,
and provided a statement to police saying she “thinks” that appellant was
the shooter because she thought the shooter got back into the car where
appellant was positioned, she also told the detectives that she could not see
the face of the shooter. (RT 1730, 1763.) Mejorado testified at trial,
however, that she had repeatedly told the detectives that she did not know
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who did the shooting. (RT 1776.) Mejorado also testified that she was
coerced into identifying appellant as the shooter because she was frightened
by threats from the detectives that they would take away her little daughter
and put her brother into jail. (RT 1695, 1707, 1735, 1736, 1739, 1740,
1742, 1767, 1773.) Insisting that she really did not know the identity of the
shooter, Mejorado said she identified appellant because of the pressure and
would have told them anything. (RT 1695, 1707, 1711, 1734.) Mej orado
explained that her preliminary hearing testimony, used at trial to impeach
her trial testimony that she did not know the identity of the shooter, was
based on her coerced statements to the detectives, with her statement
provided to her immediately prior to the preliminary hearing testimony.
(RT 1735, 1743, 1745, 1761.) |

Contradicting this questionable identification evidence was the
surreptitiously recorded statement by Gonzales to another inmate where
Gonzales admitted shooting Skyles and Price and that appellant had played
no part in the killings. (People’s Exh. 58 at pp. 2, 3, 7.) In light of this
conflicting evidence, an important consideration in determining the
culpability of the non-shooter was whether he acted with the intent or
purpose of encouraging or facilitating the murders. (See People v. Beeman
(1984) 35 Cal.3d 547, 560.) The prosecutor’s improper use of the Eaton
evidence to show such intent resulted in substantial prejudice.

Unable to base his argument on independent evidence relating to the
Skyles/Price counts, the prosecutor instead argued that both appellant and

Gonzales were guilty because of their joint involvement in the Eaton crimes
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and their status as fellow gang members. As the prosecutor stated to the

jury:

Now I have another chart that I prepared and — one moment
(pause) — That I prepared so — sort of map out my rebuttal.
And it just summarizes what I am about to tell you. These are
the facts that I submit to you the evidence in this case has
established with respect to the Skyles/Price murder.

First of all, both defendants, Soliz and Gonzales, are crimies.
And when I say crimies, I don’t simply mean fellow gangsters
or home boys in the same gang. They’re that. There’s no
question about that. But they go beyond being fellow
gangsters.

Counsel for Mr. — or — Gonzales told you several times, well,
there’s never been any evidence that there was discussion in
the car about what was going to happen when they got out,
and, if there was, Judith Mejorado would have testified about
it, so how can you possibly know that either one of those two
men knew the other was going to commit a murder when he
got out of the car, depending on which one you believe got
out of the car.

Well, ladies and gentlemen, I’ll tell you why. These are
people who commit crimes together. That would be —

If you looked at this crime in isolation just as the one
situation, you might be able to say how would they know what
the other was going to do.

But, ladies and gentlemen, you’re talking about people who
robbed a market together. You’re talking about people who
walked into the Hillgrove Market with guns and pointed them
in the faces of the two people that owned that market. You’re
talking about two people who killed a 67-year-old man
because he had the audacity to stand up to the people who
came into his store.
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So you’re talking about two people who are not only members
of the same gang, but they’re people who at the time of the
Skyles/Price murder had already committed another murder
together: the Hillgrove Market robbery murder. They knew
what each was about. They knew what each was going to do.

(RT 2307-2309, emphasis added.)

Chart used by the prosecutor in closing argument referred to
appellant and Gonzales as “crimies.” (Supp. II, CT 237.) Again, the
prosecutor misled the jury by implying thaf because appellant and Gonzales
had committed the Eaton market crimes in association, the same must be
true of the Sklyes/Price shootings.

The prosecutor’s argument is compelling proof of the prejudice from
joinder in this case. The prosecutor expressly conceded the deficiencies in
the Skyles/Price evidence standing alone. It was only when improperly
commingled with the unrelated Eaton evidence that the requisite intent
could be proved.

This improper use of other crimes evidence violated the prohibition
against use of propensity evidence. (Evid. Code, § 1101, subd. (a); People
v. Thompson (1980) 27 Cal.3d 303, 316.) Such evidence “is said to weigh
too much with the jury and to so overpersuade them as to prejudge one with
a bad general record and deny him a fair opportunity to defend against a
particular charge.” (Michelson v. United States (1948) 335 U.S. 469, 475-
476; People v. Falsetta (1999) 21 Cal.4th 903, 915.) A conviction that rests
on evidence that a defendant cdmmitted some other crime and was a person
of bad character violates due process. (Estelle v. McGuire (1991) 502 U.S.
62, 70; Spencer v. Texas (1967) 385 U.S. 554, 563-564.)
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The due process violation in appellant’s case is similar to that which
resulted in reversal in Bean v. Calderon, supra. In Bean, the defendant was
jointly tried and convicted of the murders of Beth Schatz and Eileen Fox.
The murders occurred three days apart in the Sacramento area and involved
intruders entering the homes of elderly women. In reversing the conviction
for the Fox murder, the court held that the cases were not cross-admissible
and not similar enough to establish a common method of operation. The
prosecutor had also improperly urged the jury in argument to consider the
murders in concert. The unfair argument was exacerbated by the failure of
the trial court to instruct the jury to not consider the evidence on one murder
charge in determining the other murder charge. The appellate court also
noted that the evidence that defendant had murdered Schatz was strong,
including defendant’s admission, while the evidence of his culpability on
the Fox charge was weak. As the court stated, “After careful examination
of the record we conclude the joinder of Schatz and Fox indictments
deprived Bean of a fundamentally fair trial on the Fox charges.” (Bean v.
Calderon, supra, 163 F.3d at p. 1083.)

Similarly, in appellant’s case, the prosecution joined murder charges
bearing no substantial relationship to each other. As in Bean, the prosecutor
urged the jury to consider the Eaton evidence in order to convict appellant
on the Skyles/Price counts. Also like in Bean, the trial court here gave no
limiting instruction directing the jury not to consider the Eaton evidence in
relation to the Skyles/Price counts. Instead, the jury was able to view the
evidence cumulatively when the cases standing alone would have been
weak. Adding to the prejudice was the inflammatory nature of the

Skyles/Price allegations. The prosecution contended that Skyles and Price
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were killed because of their race in retaliation for black gang members
killing an Hispanic gang member a few weeks earlier.
These circumstances establish that joinder was improper and resulted

in a fundamentally unfair trial. The convictions must be reversed.
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II.

THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED PREJUDICIAL
ERROR BY MISTAKENLY TELLING THE JURY
THAT APPELLANT HAD BEEN CHARGED WITH
RACIALLY MOTIVATED MURDERS

A. Factual Background

The original information included two separate special circumstance
allegations that both appellants murdered Elijah Skyles and Gary Price and
that Skyles and Price were “intentionally killed because of race” within the
meaning of Penal Code section 190.2, subdivision (a)(16). (CT 385-386.)
Appellant filed a motion to set aside the information claiming, among other
things, that probable cause had not been established to support the racially
motivated special circumstances. (CT 421-430.) The court granted the
motion as to the racially motivated special circumstances and ordered those
allegations stricken. (CT 538.)

Immediately prior to the commencement of the jury selection
process, with only the prosecutor present and in the absence of defense
counsel, the trial judge mentioned that he would be reading “this
information to the prospective jurors to acquaint them with the nature of the
case.” (RT 116.) The judge indicated he was using the information filed
March 20, 1997, and assumed there had been no amendments. (RT 116.)
The prosecutor pointed out there had been an amended information filed
and he would have to check on the date of that filing. (RT 117.) The judge
directed the prosecutor to check on that because he did not want to read the
“wrong information.” When the judge attempted to continue to discuss this
matter, the prosecutor interrupted to request that they wait for defense

counsel because that “might be more appropriate.” (RT 117.) The judge
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agreed saying, “Oh, that’s right.” (RT 117.) The prosecutor stated he
would check on whether the judge had the right information and that he
would consult with defense counsel. (RT 117.)

When defense counsel arrived, the prosecutor stated that he had
provided copies to the court and to defense counsel of the amended
information which the prosecutor described as filed August 21, 1997, and as
“the controlling information in this case.” (RT 121.) The amended
information had actually been filed on June 30, 1997, and did not contain
the race motivated special circumstance allegations that had been ordered
stricken. (CT 544-548.)

However, when the trial judge told the prospective jurors “what the
case is about,” he summarized the information telling them the charges
included offenses with special circumstances that the Skyles and Price
murders were committed for racial reasons. (RT 124-126.) As soonas the
prospective jurors left the court, counsel for Gonzales objected that the trial
judge had included the racial motivation allegations that had been stricken
in his recitation to the panel and counsel moved to excuse the entire panel.
(RT 132.) Appellant’s counsel joined in this motion. (RT 133.) The trial
judge denied the motion and stated:

I will correct the matter, of course, when we actually get to
the voir dire of the jurors and will point out to them that this is
not a factor. And I don’t think that that is going to be so
prejudicial, because when they actually start — when we get
refined down to the people who are going to try the case, I
will clean that up. []] But I’m sorry. I was referring to the
other information. I didn’t realize that this had been granted.
But I don’t think that it rises to sufficient prejudice to excuse
the panel, so the motion to excuse is denied.
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(RT 133.) The trial judge failed to inform the prospective panel or jurors
of the error in any subsequent proceedings.

B. The Error Resulted in an Unfair Trial

It is indisputable that the trial court erred by telling the prospective
jurors of the dismissed charges. This clear error resulted in prejudice to
appellant.

Under the Sixth, Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United
States Constitution and article I, sections 1, 7, 15, 16, and 17 of the
California Constitution, appellant was entitled to a fair trial, reliable guilt
and penalty determinations and due process free from inflammatory and
irrelevant allegations.

Because of the uniqueness and severity of the death penalty, the
ultimate sanction may be imposed only if procedures designed to insure
reliability in capital case determinations are followed. (Gregg v. Georgia
(1976) 428 U.S. 153, 189, 196-206; Proffitt v. Florida (1976) 428 U.S. 242,
247,253.) A central theme of capital jurisprudence “has been emphasis on
procedural protections that are intended to ensure that the death penalty will
be imposed in a consistent, rational manner.” (Barclay v. Florida (1983)
463 U.S. 939, 960 (conc. opn. of Stévens, J.).) The trial court failed to
follow applicable procedural protections in appellant’s case.

It has long been recognized that a preliminary hearing serves the
critical purpose of weeding out groundless claims so as to avoid an
unnecessary trial on charges lacking sufficient evidentiary support. (Jaffe v.
Stone (1941) 18 Cal.2d 146, 150; Mills v. Superior Court (1986) 42 Cal.3d
951, 956.) This weeding out process is especially important as to special |

circumstance allegations which perform the constitutionally mandated
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narrowing function of determining whether an accused will be subject to the
death penalty or not. (People v. Crittenden (1994) 9 Cal.4th 83, 155.)

In this case, in partially granting the motion to set aside the
information, the superior court found that insufficient evidence supported
the special circumstance allegations that the murders of Skyles and Price
were racially motivated. The prosecution did not challenge that ruling. But
the trial court informed all of the prospective jurors of these allegations
despite the dismissal.

.This failure to follow procedural protections resulted in prejudicial
error. The inflammatory nature of the unfounded allegations — casting
appellant as a racist — unfairly skewed the guilt determination making the
convictions unreliable.

Appellant had a liberty interest in standing trial only on charges
supported by sufficient evidence to support a probable cause finding. (Pen.
Code, § 995, subdivision (a)(2)(B); Hicks v. Oklahoma (1980) 447 U.S.
343, 346.) Exposing the eventual jurors to information that the charges
included the race-based special circumstances implied that sufficient
evidence supported those allegations. Disclosing these unsubstantiated
charges was especially prejudicial because of the racial nature of the special
circumstance allegations.

The United States Supreme Court has held that it is federal
constitutional error to admit evidence of racist beliefs that have no
relevance to the proceedings in a capital case. (Dawson v. Delaware (1992)
503 U.S. 159, 165 [admission of evidence of membership in a racist prison
gang required revérsal]; Cf. Barclay v. Florida, supra, 463 U.S. at p. 949
[evidence of racial hatred and racial basis for killing admissible where

evidence showed racism was an element of the circumstances of the
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crime].) While upholding the presentation of racist allegations in Barclay,
the Court recognized that the Eighth Amendment would be violated where
consideration of such allegations was “wholly arbitrary.” (Zd. at pp. 950-
951.)

The trial court acted in an arbitrary and capricious manner in this
case because the race-based special circumstances had been stricken. This
error rendered the convictions unreliable. The inflammatory but unfounded
allegations posed a substantial likelihood of causing the jurors to be biased
against appellant. Remarks that infect a trial with unfairness make the
resulting conviction a denial of due process. (Donnelly v. De Christoforo
(1974) 416 U.S. 637, 643.)

The erroneous disclosure of the stricken allegations was
compounded by the admission of evidence supposedly supporting the
allegations. Without objection, the prosecution introduced evidence that
Skyles and Price were killed because of their race.” (RT 2093-2094.) In
closing argument, the prosecutor told the jury that Skyles and Price were
killed because they “happened to be black.” (RT 2235.)

So despite the finding of insufficient evidence to support the race-
based special circumstance allegations, the jury heard the allegations and
received evidence on those allegations. This impropriety created the
substantial likelihood that any doubts about appellant’s guilt, such as those

that might have emanated from the confession of Gonzales which

_ 7 Defense counsel’s failure to object to this inadmissible evidence
constituted ineffective assistance of counsel. However, claims of
ineffective assistance are raised more properly by way of a habeas petition.
(People v. Mendoza Tello (1997) 15 Cal.4th 264, 267.)
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exonerated appellant, were overridden by concerns about the alleged racism
of the defendants.

Such a fundamentally unfair trial violated appellant’s federal
constitutional rights. The State cannot show that the error did not
contribute to the verdict. (Chapman v. California (1967) 386 U.S. 18, 24.)
The legally insufficient racial motive allegations improperly brought before
the jury constituted highly inflammatory and prejudicial material reasonably
likely to skew the guilt determination. Even under the standard for state
law error, it is reasonably probable that a different verdict would have
resulted absent the highly prejudicial allegations. (People v. Watson (1956)
46 Cal. 2d 818, 836.) Reversal is required, at least as to counts 4 and 5

relating to the Sklyes and Price shootings.

* ¥ ¥k ¥ ¥
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IIIL.

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE
JURY ON FIRST DEGREE PREMEDITATED
MURDER AND FIRST DEGREE FELONY MURDER
BECAUSE THE INFORMATION CHARGED
APPELLANT ONLY WITH SECOND DEGREE
MALICE MURDER IN VIOLATION OF PENAL CODE
SECTION 187

After the trial court instructed the jury that appellant could be
convicted of first degree murder if he committed a deliberate and
premeditated murder (CALJIC Nos. 8.11, 8.20; RT 2366-23698), and first
degree felony murder (CALJIC Nos. 8.21, 8.21.1, 8.27; RT 2369-2371), the
jury found appellant guilty of murder in the first degree (for all three
killings. (RT 2420, 2424, 2426). The instructions on first degree murder
were erroneous, and the resulting conviction of first degree murder must be
reversed, because the information did not charge appellant with first degree
murder and did not allege the facts necessary to establish first degree
murder.?

Count 1 of the amended information alleged that “[o]n or about
January 27, 1996, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of MURDER, in
violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 187(A), a Felony, was committed by
JOHN ANTHONY GONZALES and MICHAEL SOLIZ, who did

* Appellant is not contending that the information was defective. On
the contrary, as explained below, count 1 of the information was an entirely
correct charge of second degree malice murder in violation of Penal Code
section 187. The error arose when the trial court instructed the jury on the
separate uncharged crimes of first degree premeditated murder and first
degree felony murder in violation of Penal Code section 189.
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unlawfully, and with malice aforethought murder LESTER EATON, a
human being.” (CT 540.) Count 4 alleged that “[o]n or about April 14,
1996, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of MURDER, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 187(A), a Felony, was committed by JOHN
ANTHONY GONZALES and MICHAEL SOLIZ, who did unlawfully, and
with malice aforethought murder ELIJAH SKYLES, a human being.” (CT
541.) Count 5 alleged that “[o]n or about April 14, 1996, the crime of
MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 187(A), a Felony, was
committed by JOHN ANTHONY GONZALES and MICHAEL SOLIZ,
who did unlawfully, and with malice aforethought murder GARY PRICE, a
human being.” (CT 542.)

Both the statutory reference (“section 187(a) of the Penal Code”) and
the description of the crime (“did unlawfully, and with malice aforethought
murder”) establish that appellant was charged exclusively with second
degree malice murder in violation of Penal Code section 187, not with first

degree murder in violation of Penal Code section 189.°

? The amended information also alleged one felony-murder special
circumstance and a multiple murder special circumstance. (CT 540, 542.)
However, these allegations did not change the elements of the charged
offense. “A penalty provision is separate from the underlying offense and
does not set forth elements of the offense or a greater degree of the offense
charged. [Citations.]” (People v. Bright (1996) 12 Cal.4th 652, 661.)

Also, the allegation of a felony-murder special circumstance does not
allege all of the facts necessary to support a conviction for felony murder.
A conviction under the felony murder doctrine requires proof that the
defendant acted with the specific intent to commit the underlying felony
(People v. Hart (1999) 20 Cal.4th 546, 608), but a true finding on a felony-
murder special circumstance does not (People v. Davis (1995) 10 Cal.4th
463, 519; People v. Green (1980) 27 Cal.3d 1, 61). A multiple murder
special circumstance requires only two or more convictions for first or
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Penal Code section 187, the statute cited in the information, defines
second degree murder as “the unlawful killing of a human being with
malice, but without the additional elements (i.e., willfulness, premeditation,
and deliberation) that would support a conviction of first degree murder.
[Citations.]” (People v. Hansen (1994) 9 Cal.4th 300, 307.)!° Penal Code
“[s]ection 189 defines first degree murder as all murder committed by
specified lethal means ‘or by any other kind of willful, deliberate, and
premeditated killing,” or a killing which is committed in the perpetration of
enumerated felonies.” (People v. Watson (1981) 30 Cal.3d 290, 295.)"!

Because the information charged only second degree malice murder

in violation of Penal Co‘de section 187, the trial court lacked jurisdiction to

second murder. (Pen. Code, §190.2, subd. (a)(3).)

1 Subdivision (a) of Penal Code section 187, unchanged since its
enactment in 1872 except for the addition of the phrase “or a fetus” in 1970,
provides as follows: “Murder is the unlawful killing of a human being, or a
fetus, with malice aforethought.”

' In 1996, when the murder at issue allegedly occurred, Penal Code
section 189 provided in pertinent part:

All murder which is perpetrated by means of a
destructive device or explosive, knowing use of ammunition
designed primarily to penetrate metal or armor, poison, lying
in wait, torture, or by any other kind of willful, deliberate, and
premeditated killing, or which is committed in the
perpetration of, or attempt to perpetrate, arson, rape,
carjacking, robbery, burglary, mayhem, kidnapping, train
wrecking, or any act punishable under Section 288, 288a, or
289, or any murder which is perpetrated by means of
discharging a firearm from a motor vehicle, intentionally at
another person outside of the vehicle with the intent to inflict
death, is murder of the first degree; and all other kinds of
murders are of the second degree.
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try appellant for first degree murder. “A court has no jurisdiction to
proceed with the trial of an offense without a valid indictment or
information” (Rogers v. Superior Court (1955) 46 Cal.2d 3, 7) which
charges that specific offense. (People v. Granice (1875) 50 Cal. 447, 448-
449 [defendant could not be tried for murder after the gfand jury returned
an indictment for manslaughter]; People v. Murat (1873) 45 Cal. 281, 284
[an indictment charging only assault with intent to murder would not
support a conviction of assault with a deadly weapon].)

Nevertheless, this Court has held that a defendant may be convicted
of first degree murder even though the indictment or information charged
only murder with malice in violation of Penal Code section 187. (See, e.g.,
People v. Hughes (2002) 27 Cal.4th 287, 368-370; Cummiskey v. Superior
Court (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1018, 1034.) These decisions, and the cases on
which they rely, rest explicitly or implicitly on the premise that all forms of
murder are defined by Penal Code section 187, so that an accusation in the
language of that statute adequately charges every type of murder, making
specification of the degree, or the facts necessary to determine the degree,
unnecessary.

Thus, in People v. Witt (1915) 170 Cal. 104, 107-108, this Court
declared: '

Whatever may be the rule declared by some cases from other jurisdictions,
it must be accepted as the settled law of this state that it is sufficient to
charge the offense of murder in the language of the statute defining it,
whatever the circumstances of the particular case. As said in People v. Soto
(1883) 63 Cal. 165, “The information is in the language of the statute
defining murder, which is ‘Murder is the unlawful killing of a human being

with malice aforethought’ (Pen. Code, sec. 187). Murder, thus defined,
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includes murder in the first degree and murder in the second degree.l'! It
has many times been decided by this court that it is sufficient to charge the
offense committed in the language of the statute defining it. As the offense
charged in this case includes both degrees of murder, the defendant could
be legally convicted of either degree warranted by the evidence.”

However, the rationale of People v. Witt, supra, and all similar cases
was completely undermined by the decision in People v. Dillon (1983) 34
Cal.3d 441. Although this Court has noted that “[s]ubsequent to Dillon,
supra, 34 Cal.3d 441, we have reaffirmed the rule of People v. Witt, supra,
170 Cal. 104, that an accusatory pleading charging a defendant with murder
need not specify the theory of murder upon which the prosecution intends to
rely” (People v. Hughes, supra, 27 Cal.4th at p. 369), it has never explained
how the reasoning of Witt can be squared with the holding of Dillon.

Witt reasoned that “it is sufficient to charge murder in the language
of the statute defining it.” (People v. Witt, supra, 170 Cal. at p. 107.)
Dillon held that Penal Code section 187 was not “the statute defining” first
degree felony murder. After an exhaustive review of statutory history and

legislative intent, the Dillon court concluded that “[w]e are therefore

> This statement alone should preclude placing any reliance on
People v. Soto, supra, 63 Cal. 165. It is simply incorrect to say that a
second degree murder committed with malice, as defined in Penal Code
section 187, includes a first degree murder committed with premeditation or
with the specific intent to commit a felony listed in Penal Code section 189.
On the contrary, “Second degree murder is a lesser included offense of first
degree murder” (People v. Bradford, supra, 15 Cal.4th at p. 1344, citations
omitted), at least when the first degree murder does not rest on the felony
murder rule. A crime cannot both include another crime and be included
within it. ’
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required to construe [Penal Code] section 189 as a statutory enactment of
the first degree felony-murder rule in California.” (People v. Dillon, supra,
34 Cal.3d at p. 472, italics added, fn. omitted.)

Moreover, in rejecting the claim that People v. Dillon, supra, 34
Cal.3d 441, requires the jury to agree unanimously on the theory of first
degree murder, this Court has stated that “[t]here is still only ‘a single
statutory offense of first degree murder.”” (People v. Carpenter (1997) 15
Cal.4th 312, 394, quoting People v. Pride (1992) 3 Cal.4th 195, 249;
accord, People v. Box (2000) 23 Cal.3d 1153, 1212.) Although that
conclusion can be questioned, it is clear that, if there is indeed “a single
statutory offense of first degree murder,” the statute which defines that
offense must be Penal Code section 189.

No other statute purports to define premeditated murder (see Pen.
Code, § 664, subd. (a) [referring to “willful, deliberate, and premeditated
murder, as defined by Section 189’]) or murder during the commission of a
felony, and People v. Dillon, supra, 34 Cal.3d at p. 472, expressly held that
the first degree felony-murder rule was codified in Penal Code section 189.
Therefore, if there is a single statutory offense of first degree murder, it is
the offense defined by Penal Code section 189, and the information did not
charge first degree murder in the language of “the statute defining” that
crime.

Under these circumstances, it is immaterial whether this Court was
correct in concluding that “[f]elony murder and premeditated murder are
not distinct crimes” (People v. Nakahara (2003) 30 Cal.4th 705, 712.) First
degree murder of any type and second degreé malice murder clearly are
distinct crimes. (See People v. Hart, supra, 20 Cal.4th at pp. 608-609

[discussing the differing elements of those crimes]; People v. Bradford,

65



supra, 15 Cal.4th at p. 1344 [holding that second degree murder is a lesser
offense included within first degree murder].)"

The greatest difference is between second degree malice murder and
first degree felony murder. By the express terms of Penal Code section 187,
second degree malice murder includes the element of malice (People v.
Watson, supra, 30 Cal.3d at p. 295; People v. Dillon, suprd, 34 Cal.3d at p.
475), but malice is not an element of felony murder (People v. Box, supra,
‘23 Cal.4th at p. 1212; People v. Dillon, supra, 34 Cal.3d at pp. 475, 476, fn.
23). In Green v. United States (1957) 355 U.S. 184, the United States
Supreme Court reviewed District of Columbia statutes identical in all
relevant respects to Penal Code sections 187 and 189 (id. at pp. 185-186,
fns. 2 & 3) and declared that “[i]t is immaterial whether second degree
murder is a lesser offense included in a charge of felony murder or not. The
vital thing is that it is a distinct and different offense” (id. at p. 194, fn. 14).

Furthermore, regardless of how this Court construes the various
statutes defining murder, it is now clear that the federal Constitution
requires more specific pleading in this context. In Apprendi v. New Jersey

(2000) 530 U.S. 466, the United States Supreme Court declared that, under

B Justice Schauer emphasized this fact when, in the course of
arguing for affirmance of the death sentence in People v. Henderson (1963)
60 Cal.2d 482, he stated that: “The fallacy inherent in the majority’s
attempted analogy is simple. It overlooks the fundamental principle that
even though different degrees of a crime may refer to a common name (e.g.,
murder), each of those degrees is in fact a different offense, requiring proof
of different elements for conviction. This truth was well grasped by the
court in Gomez [v. Superior Court (1958) 50 Cal.2d 640, 645], where it was
stated that ‘The elements necessary for first degree murder differ from those
of second degree murder. . . .”” (People v. Henderson, supra, 60 Cal.2d at
pp- 502-503 (dis. opn. of Schauer, J.), original italics.)
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the notice and jury trial guarantees of the Sixth Amendment and the due
process guarantee of the Fourteenth Amendment, “any fact (other than
prior conviction) that increases the maximum penalty for a crime must be
charged in an indictment, submitted to a jury and proved beyond a
reasonable doubt.” (Id. at p. 476, italics added, citation omitted.)"*

Premeditation and the facts necessary to bring a killing within the
first degree felony-murder rule (commission or attempted commission of a
felony listed in Penal Code section 189 together with the specific intent to
commit that crime) are facts that increase the maximum penalty for the
crime of murder. If they are not present, the crime is second degree murder,
and the maximum punishment is life in prison. If they are present, the
crime is first degree murder, special circumstances can apply, and the
punishment can be life imprisonment without parole or death. (Pen. Code,
§ 190, subd. (a).) Therefore, those facts should have been charged in the
information. (See United States v. Allen (8th Cir. 2004) 357 F.3d 745, 758
[vacating death sentence because failure to allege aggravating factor in
indictment was not harmless error]; State v. F drtin (N.J.2004) 843 A.2d
974, 1027-1028, 1035 [holding prospectively that in capital cases
aggravating factors must be submitted to grand jury and returned in the
indictment].)

Permitting the jury to convict appeliant of an uncharged crime

violated his right to due process of law. (U.S. Const., Amend. XIV; Cal.

4 See also Hamling v. United States (1974) 418 U.S. 87, 117: “Itis
generally sufficient that an indictment set forth the offense in the words of
the statute itself, as long as ‘those words of themselves fully, directly, and
. expressly, without any uncertainty or ambiguity, set forth all the elements
necessary to constitute the offence intended to be punished.” [Citation.]”
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Const., art. I, §§ 7 & 15; DeJonge v. Oregon (1937) 299 U.S. 353, 362; In
re Hess (1955) 45 Cal.2d 171, 174-175.) One aspect of that error, the
instruction on first degree felony murder, also violated appellant’s right to
due process and trial by jury because it allowed the jury to convict him of
murder without finding the malice which was an essential element of the
crime alleged in the information. (U.S. Const., Amends.VI & XIV; Cal.
Const., art. I, §§ 7, 15 & 16; People v. Kobrin (1995) 11 Cal.4th 416, 423;

| People v. Henderson (1977) 19 Cal.3d 86, 96.) The error also violated
appellant’s right to a fair and reliable capital guilt trial. (U.S. Const.,
Amends. VIII & XIV; Cal. Const., art. I, § 17; Beck v. Alabama (1980) 447
U.S. 625, 638.)

These violations of appellant’s constitutional rights were necessarily
prejudicial because, if they had not occurred, appellant could have been
convicted only of second degree murder, a noncapital crime. (See State v.
Fortin, supra, 843 A.2d at pp. 1927-1028, 1035.) Appellant’s convictions

for first degree murder must be reversed.

* ok % ok ok
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IVv.

THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED PREJUDICIAL
ERROR BY ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF THREATS
AGAINST WITNESSES DESPITE THE LACK OF
EVIDENCE TYING THE DEFENDANTS TO THE
THREATS

A. Factual Background

The prosecutor asked Detective Castillo whether Judith Mejorado
told him why she was concerned about her brother. (RT 1830.) Counsel
for Gonzales objected on the grounds of relevance.” (Ibid.) The trial court
overruled the relevance objection stating, “I think it could go to the totality
of the witness’s statement.” (/bid.) Detective Castillo testified that
Mejorado was concerned for her brother’s safety because of “the people
involved in this incident.” (Ibid.)

Salvador Berber testified, again over defense objection, that as part
of his plea agreement he had been relocated out of Los Angeles County.
(RT 1920.) The defense relevance objection was overruled because the trial
court found it appropriﬁte that the jury know all the circumstances of the
plea agreement. (Ibid.)

In the penalty retrial, Berber testified that he no longer lived in La
Puente. (RT 4019.) The prosecution then asked Berber what would happen

' In light of co-counsel’s objection, the failure of appellant’s
counsel to object does not constitute a waiver of this issue. A defendant is
excused from the necessity of making a timely objection or a request for
admonition if either would be futile. (People v. Hill (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800,
820.) The trial court denied co-counsel’s objection so further objection by
appellant’s counsel clearly would have been futile.
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if he went back to La Puente. After the trial court overruled the defense
objection, Berber testified, “they’d kill me.” (Ibid.)

B. The Evidence of Threats to Witnesses and Others Should

Have Been Excluded

No evidence connected any of the perceived threats to appellant or
Gonzales. This lack of nexus rendered the evidence of threats irrelevant
and rendered the trial unfair in violation of appellant’s constitutional rights
to a fair trial, confrontation, reliable guilt and penalty determinations and
due process. (U.S. Const., Amends. VI, VIII, IX; Cal. Cohst., art. I, §§ 7,
15, 16, 2.

It is apparent that the prosecutor sought to infer that appellant and
Gonzales were dangerous because the witnesses feared for their safety or
the safety of their families. But without any showing that the suggested
threats are attributable to appellant or Gonzales, such evidence should have
been inadmissible. (People v. Williams, supra, 16 Cal.4th at p. 200; People
v. Hannon (1977) 19 Cal.3d 588, 599.) Appellant’s case is unlike People v.
Pensinger (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1210, 1246, or People v. Slocum (1975) 52
Cal.App.3d 867, 887, where specific evidence tied the defendants to threats
against witnesses and efforts to suppress evidence. In this case, no
evidence tied either appellant or Gonzales to threats against Berber,
Méjorado or any other witness. Under these circumstances, the only
apparent purpose for eliciting the irrelevant information about the fears of
the witnesses was to imply without proper foundation that appellant and
Gonzales were dangerous.

In People v. Weiss (1958) 50 Cal.2d 535, 554, this Court stated that
evidence of an anonymous threat not connected to the defendant “should at

once be suspect as . . . an endeavor to prejudice the defendant before the
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jury in a way which he cannot possibly rebut satisfactorily because he does
not know the true identity of the pretenders.” (See also People v. Mason
(1991) 52 Cal.3d 909, 971.) |

Evidence of perceived threats, unconnected to appellant, constitutes
not only a violation of state law, but violated federal constitutional rights to
due process and a fair trial as well. Such unfounded evidence renders a trial
fundamentally unfair. (Dudley v. Duckworth (7" Cir. 1988) 854 F.2d 967,
969-972.) In Dudley, the record suggested the “strong possibility that the
prosecutor intended to get the threat testimony before the jury under a
pretext.” (See People v. Mason, supra, 52 Cal.3d at p. 972, fn. 17.)

A similarly improper purpose is evident in appellant’s case as well.
Berber and Mejorado may have suspected that their testimony put them at
risk but the prosecution had no evidence showing that appellant or
Gonzales, or anyone acting on their behalf, had made any threats to the
witnesses. Without that essential connection, the evidence served no
legitimate purpose. Instead, the prosecutof used the unsupported and
inflammatory evidence to lead the jury to the “inescapable conclusion” that
the threats were made by or on behalf of the defendants on trial. (People v.
Pitts (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 606, 781.) Because the prosecution did not
prove that the defendants made any threats or authorized any third persons
to do so, the evidence should not have been admitted. (Zbid.) The triél
court erred by admitting such irrelevant and prejudicial evidence.

C.  The Erroneous Admission of This Evidence Resulted in

Prejudice

The improper admission of threats to witnesses unconnected to a
defendant amounts to an “evidential harpoon.” (Dudley v. Duckworth,
supra, 854 F.2d at p. 970, quoting Keyser v. State (Ind. 1981) 160 Ind. App.
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566, 312 N.E.2d 922, 924.) "[S]uch evidence becomes so prejudicial to a
defendant that no jury could be expected to apply it solely to the question of
the credibility of the witness before it and not to the substantial prejudice of
the defendant." (Ibid.) Such evidence is “highly prejudicial” because
threats tend to establish guilty knowledge or an admission of guilt by the
defendants. (Dudley v. Duckworth, supra, 854 F.2d at p. 970.)
When the prejudicial effect of such evidence is weighed against its
lack of necessity, the prejudice is of such magnitude that it results in a
denial of fundamental fairness. (Id. at p. 972.) Such federal constitutional
error cannot be considered harmless under Chapman. Unsupported
evidence of threats improperly made the defendants appear more culpable
and more dangerous. The question of responsibility for the Skyles/Price
shootings was a close call pitting the questionable eyewitness
identifications against the admission by Gonzales that he committed those
crimes alone. The innuendo that the defendants played a role in threatening
witnesses made both defendants appear guilty and tainted the guilt
determination on counts 4 and 5.
Even under the Watson standard, there is a “reasonably probability”
“of a different result absent the prejudicial error. “[A]n allegation that the
defendant has attempted to suppress adverse evidence, if not entirely
refuted, may not only destroy the credibility of the witness but at the same
time utterly emasculate whatever doubt the defense has been able to
establish on the question of guilt.” (People v. Hammon (1977) 19 Cal.3d
588, 603.) The convictions under counts 4 and 5 should be reversed.
Prejudice is even more probable in the penalty determinations. The
improper evidence made appellant appear dangerous as a continuing threat

to the safety of others and more deserving of the death penalty. This is not
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a case with overwhelming aggravating evidence. The penalty determination
was a closely decided issue. The original penalty phase ended in a hung
Jjury. The additional improper testimony by Berber in the penalty phase
about threats skewed the penalty decision. This unsupported inference
rendered the penalty determination unreliable. Because there is a
“reasonable possibility” of a more favorable result absent the error,
appellant’s death sentences must be vacated. (People v. Hernandez (2003)
30 Cal.4th 835, 877; People v. Brown (1988) 46 Cal.3d 432, 448; Chapman
v. California, supra, 386 U.S. at p. 24.)

* %k Kk %k *k
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V.

THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED PREJUDICIAL
ERROR BY EXCLUDING EXPERT TESTIMONY ON
EYEWITNESS IDENTIFICATION PROCEDURES

A. Factual Background

During the guilt phase, appellant’s counsel stated his intent to call
Detective Lusk as a defense witness. (RT 2150.) The prosecutor requested
an offer of proof. (RT 2151.) Appellant’s counsel proffered that he would
examine Det. Lusk about “investigatory procedures with mug show ups.”"¢
(RT 2151.) Questioning the relevance of such evidence, the prosecutor
described Det. Lusk as a “homicide detective with no contact with this
homicide investigation.” (RT 2151.) Appellant’s counsel explained that
the detective’s lack of involvement with this particular investigation did not
matter; the detective would be called as an expert on homicide
‘investigations and questioned about “general investigatory procedures,”
including following proper policies and procedures. (RT 2151.) The
defense sought to establish that the photographic line-ups in this case were
not prepared properly. (RT 2151-2152.)

According to the trial court, that was a question for the jury, with the

judge asserting “that would be invading the province of the jury for him to
expressl such an opinion.” (RT 2152.) The court further stated:

You can argue that. You can show the jurors how these
particular mug shots were improperly prepared and how they
triggered a response in the witnesses. That’s all argument. []]
But for a witness to say that this is an unduly suggestive mug
shot is an opinion and invades the province of the jury, and

' The parties referred to photographi'c line-ups throughout this case
as “mug show ups.”
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it’s not admissible. I would not allow that question to be
asked. [q] So if that’s what you intend to ask Detective Lusk ,
save yourself the trouble, because I won’t allow it. . . .But I

certainly will allow you to argue it—. . . — so it will be before
the jury.
(RT 2152.)
' B. The Trial Court Erred by Excluding the Expert
Testimony

The prosecution’s case against appellant on the Skyles/Price murder
charges relied extensfvely on the eyewitness testimony of Carol Mateo,
Jeremy Robinson and Alejandro Mota identifying appellant as the shooter.
As elaborated on previously, the circumstances surrounding the
identifications raised a number of reliability concerns.!” Appellant’s
counsel sought to further raise doubts about the eyewitness identifications
by establishing the impropriety of the photographic line-up procedures
through an expert. It is clear from the trial court’s ruling that no such
testimony would be permitted.

Appellant should have been permitted to show that proper
procedures were not followed. An identification procedure that is unduly
suggestive may be found constitutionally unreliable. (Manson v.
Brathwaite (1977) 432 U.S. 98, 104-107 People v. Desantis (1992) 2
Cal.4th 1198, 1222.) The trial court’s ruling excluding expert testimony on

17 Carol Mateo and her brother, Jeremy Robinson, made their
identifications from a distance of about 50 feet, late at night, from a moving
car after seeing the suspect for only three to five seconds. (RT 1456-1467,
1513, 1569-1570). Jeremy Robinson was unable to identify appellant in
court as the shooter. (RT 1575.) Alejandro Mora, the gas station attendant,
acknowledged that he only saw the shooter from the side and never saw his
face. (RT 1624, 1628-1629.)
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the importance of following proper procedures in preparing photographic
line-ups unfairly precluded appellant from presenting a critical aspect of his
defense.

Contrary to the trial court’s statement, appellant was not seeking to
présent evidence that would invade the province of the jury. The defense
sought to show that the reliability of a photographic line-up depends on
following proper procedures. The use of expert testimony to establish
potential inaccuracies in eyewitness identification is well established.
(People v. McDonald (1984) 37 Cal.3d 351, 377.) Although McDonald
involved use of an expert on psychological factors affecting the accuracy of
eyewitness identification, the rationale of McDonald refuting claims that
such expert testimony would invade the province of the jury is just as
applicable here to the need for expert testimony to establish proper police
procedures to ensure reliable identifications.

Like the expert witness in McDonald, the expert here would not have
testified that the particular identifications were unreliable but simply
informed the jury of certain procedures which if not followed may impair
the accuracy of eyewitness identifications. (/d. at p. 366.) “Such evidence
falls within the broad statutory description of ‘any matter that has any
tendency in reason to bear on the credibility of witnesses.”” (Ibid., quoting
Evid. Code, § 780.) Factual testimony by an expert is admissible if it
complies with the general statutory requirements that the witness be
“qualified” by his special knowledge (Evid. Code, § 720) and that this
evidence is relevant to the issues. (Evid. Code, § 351.) To the extent it
involves opinion testimony, such testimony is admissible under Evidence

Code section 801 if “sufficiently beyond common experience that the
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opinion of an expert would assist the trier of fact.” (People v. McDonald,
supra, 37 Cal.3d at p. 367.)

Statistically significant differences have been found between experts
and jurors as to their knowledge and experience concerning the influence of
lineup fairness. (Kassin & Barndollar, The Psychology of Eyewitness
Testimony: A Comparison of Experts and Prospective Jurors (1992) 22 J.
Applied Psychol. 1241.) Research has also shown that expert testimony
relating to eyewitness identifications enhances the quality of jury
determinations. (Penrod & Cutler, Eyewitness Expert Testimony and Jury
Decisionmaking (1989) 52 Law & Contemp. Probs. 52; Vidmar & Schuller,
Juries and Expert Evidence: Social Framework Testimony (1989) 52 Law
& Contemp. Probs. 133.) .

The expert testimony offered in appellant’s case would have assisted
the jury in their task of assessing the reliability of the eyewitness |
identifications. As in McDonald, the expert testimony in question did not
seek to take over the jury’s role in judging credibility. (People v.
McDonald, supra, 37 Cal.3d at p. 370.) As is true of all expert testimony,
the jury would have remained free to reject it entirely after considering the
expert’s opinion, reasons, qualifications and credibility. (/d. atp.371.) An
instruction to this effect is commanded by Penal Code section 1127b in any

criminal trial involving expert testimony.'® (See CALJIC No. 2.80.)

'8 Penal Code section 1127b provides in pertient part: “When, in any

criminal trial or proceeding, the opinion of any expert witness is received in
" evidence, the court shall instruct the jury substantially as follows:

Duly qualified experts may give their opinions on questions in
controversy at a trial. To assist the jury in deciding such questions, the jury
may consider the opinion with the reason stated therefor, if any, by the
expert who gives the opinion. The jury is not bound to accept the opinion
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Establishing that the homicide investigators failed to follow proper
ﬁrocedures in this case would have supported an argument that the
photographic line-ups were unduly suggestive and therefore unreliable. But
the trial court’s illogical ruling that defense counsel could argue that but not
question an expert about the procedures skipped an essential evidentiary
step. Closing arguments in a criminal case must be supported by facts and
reasonable inferences from facts in evidence. Counsel are prohibited from
arguing facts not in evidence. (People v. Kirkes (1952) 39 Cal.2d 719;
People v. Villa (1980) 109 Cal.App.3d 360.) Defense counsel’s reasonable
attempt to establish a failure fo follow proper procedures would not have
invaded the province of the jury as to whether or not the photographic line-
ups were reliable but instead would have provided the necessary evidentiary
support for such an argument.

The trial court’s ruling excluding expert testimony about
photographic line-up procedures violated appellant’s federal constitutional
rights under the Sixth, Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United
States Constitution to a fair trial, to present a defense, to reliable guilt and
penalty determinations, and to due process. The ruling similarly violated
appellant’s state constitutional rights. (Cal. Const., art. I, §§ 7, 15, 17.)

A criminal defendant's right to present a defense by calling and
examining witnesses on his or her behalf is a fundamental right guaranteed
by tﬁe Sixth Amendment and by the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth
Amendment to the United States Constitution. (Taylor v. lllinois (1988) 484
U.S. 400, 407-409; Webb v. Texas (1972) 409 U.S. 95, 98; Washington v.

of any expert as conclusive, but should give to it the weight to which they
shall find it to be entitled. The jury may, however, disregard any such
opinion, if it shall be found by them to be unreasonable.”
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Texas (1967) 388 U.S. 14, 19; In re Eichorn (1998) 69 Cal.App.4th 383,
391.) This right is also guaranteed by the California Constitution. (Cal.
Const., art. 1., § 15; People v. Schroeder (1991) 227 Cal.App.3d 784, 787.)

A criminal defendant's due process and Sixth Amendment right to
present a defense under the United States Constitution includes the right to
present all relevant and material evidence favorable to his or her theory of
defense. (Washington v. Texas,supra, 388 U.S. at p. 23; Chambers v.
Mississippi (1973) 410 U.S. 284, 302; People v. Babbitt (1988) 45 Cal.3d
660, 684, People v. Jennings (1991) 53 Cal.3d 334, 372; see also People v.
Burrell-Hart (1987) 192 Cal.App.3d 593, 596-600 [where the court found
in a rape case that the trial court had improperly excluded evidence that the
victim had falsely accused another person of rape on another occasion];
People v. Taylor (1980) 112 Cal.App.3d 348, 362-366 [where the appellate
court held that the trial court in a murder case had improperly excluded
evidence of statements by the victim that he was suicidal]; People v. Reeder
(1978) 82 Cal.App.3d 543, 550-557 [where the appellate court held that it
was error to exclude evidence that the co-defendant disliked the defendant,
where it was offered to establish that the co-defendant had committed the
offense, and that he was falsely accusing the defendant].)

Where, as here, the excluded evidence is crucial to the defense and
bears directly on the defendant's legal and moral culpability, the erroneous
exclusion of the evidence also precludes the reliability required by the
Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments for a conviction of a capital offense
(Beck v. Alabama, supra, 447 U.S. at pp. 637-38), and deprives the
defendant of the reliable, individualized capital sentencing determination

guaranteed by the Eighth Amendment. (Zant v. Stephens (1983) 462 U.S.
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862, 879; Woodson v. North Carolina (1976) 428 USS. 280, 304; Johnson v.
Mississippi (1988) 486 U.S. 578, 584-85.)

In light of the critical nature of the eyewitness identifications and the
defense theory that the identifications were unreliable, the trial court erred
in excluding tﬁe relevant expert testimony that would have assisted the jury
in determining the reliability issue. Because this error infringed on
appellant’s federal constitutional rights to a fair trial, to present a defense,
to reliable guilt and penalty determinations, and to due process, the error
requires reversal unless the State can establish that the error was harmless
beyond a reasonable doubt. (Chapman v. California, supra, 386 U.S. at p.
24.) A

No such showing can be made in appellant’s case because the
reliability of the eyewitness identifications was so essential to the murder
verdicts relating to the killings of Mr. Skyles and Mr. Price. Expert
testimony that improper procedures affecting the fairness of the
photographic lineups were used may have resulted in different verdicts,
especially when considered in conjunction with the admission from
Gonzales contradicting the identifications of appellant as the shooter. Even
when considered as a state law violation, reversal is required under Watson
because there is a reasonable probability that a difference verdict would

have resulted.

%* % % %k %
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THE COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION AND
VIOLATED APPELLANT’S RIGHTS TO A FAIR
TRIAL, EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL,
RELIABLE GUILT AND PENALTY
DETERMINATIONS AND DUE PROCESS UNDER
THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH
AMENDMENTS WHEN IT REFUSED TO GRANT A
CONTINUANCE TO ENHANCE THE TAPES OF
GONZALES’ ADMISSIONS TO BERBER

A. Factual Summary

The surreptitiously recorded conversation between Gonzales and
Salvador Berber where Gonzales admitted being the actual shooter in all
three killings constituted a critical piece of appellant’s defense. In the tape,
Gonzales admitted not only shooting Lester Eaton, as contended by the
prosecution, but he also countered the prosecution’s theory on the
Skyles/Price shootings that appellant shot them because Gonzales instead
admitted that he also shot Skyles and Price. According to Gonzales, as
captured on tape, Soliz had nothing to do with the Skyles/Price killings.

Appellant’s theory of defense and his reliance on the Gonzales-
Berber tape was seriously undermined during the cross-examination of
Berber in the guilt phase. Appellant’s counsel asked Berber whether
Gonzales made any physical gestures when he described shooting Skyles
and Price. (RT 1955). Then the following colloquy took place:

Q. At what point was it that he indicated that he had a gun when
he was shooting them?

A.  When he told me he had a gun.

Q.  Explain that a little more clearly to the jury so they understand
it. When he told you he had a gun —

A That was the time in the — you can’t hear it on the tape
— that he said him and Jasper were struggling for the
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gun to, I guess, see who were gonna shoot the black
kids.

Him and Jasper?

Yes.

Where was Jasper at this time? This is on the tape, Mr.
Berber? : _

You can’t —it’s not on the tape. That’s why I didn’t
mention it before. You can’t hear it. It’s at one of the
times where —

Mr. Borges: You know, I’'m going to object and move to

strike, your honor.

The Court:  This is part of the conversation. It’s responsive to your

question.

Mr. Borges: Okay.

Q.

>o P>

>

PPy LPPRP»LO

Let [sic] go back here, Mr. Berber. When did the
conversation take place?

At the same time that the tape was rolling, I guess we were in
the van.

That he and Jasper were fighting over a gun?

Well, not — I guess not beating each other fighting, but they
were struggling like saying who was gonna shoot who or
something. I remember him saying that.

This was when you were in the van?

Yes.

This was when the conversation was being taped, right?
Yes.

Have you ever mentioned this to anyone before today, Mr.
Berber?

Yes.

Who is that you mentioned this to?

Um, I think it was Willie West and then Reeder.

Mr. Berber, you’ve read the transcripts — I’ve read the edited
version, and you’ve read the total transcript of — the 53-page
transcript, both of them, haven’t you?

Yes.
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Q. There’s never been anything in any of those transcripts about
Mr. Gonzales and Mr. Soliz fighting over a gun, is there?
A. No. You can’t hear it, no.

(RT 1955-1957.)

At that point, the trial court took the lunch recess. (RT 1957.)
Following the lunch break, and out of the presence of the jury, appellant’s
counsel brought up Berber’s testimony about the “struggle” for the gun.
(RT 1958.) The court requested that the reporter read back that testimony.
(RT 1959.) After the read back, appellant’s counsel pointed out that
Berber’s testimony had been “nonresponsive to the question” and that
counsel had moved to strike that testimony. (RT 1959.) Appellant’s
counsel also indicated that he had never heard any allegation about a
struggle for the gun between Gonzales and appellant, that no discovery had
been provided by the prosecution of such a statement from Berber, and that
Berber’s allegation came as a “total surprise.” Because of the critical nature
of Berber’s surprise testimony, appellant’s counsel moved for a continuance
to allow an expert to listen to the tapes and determine whether further
conversations could be heard through enhancement. (RT 1959.) In the
event of the court’s unwillingness to grant a “short continuance” to obtain
such expert services, appellant’s counsel moved that Berber’s statement be
stricken. (RT 1959.) |

The prosecutor stated that he had never asked Berber about the
unintelligible portions of the tape and Berber’s testimony was the first time
he heard about the gun struggle allegation. (RT 1960.) The trial court
indicated that appellant’s counsel had “exacerbated the difficulty by asking
all of the follow-up questions rather than having — asking the original

answer be stricken as nonresponsive, which I would have done.” (RT
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1960.) But appellant’s counsel had moved to strike the original answer and
the follow-up questions occurred only after the trial court denied that
request. (RT 1956.)

The trial court then denied the continuance request. (RT 1960.) The
judge speculated that he did not think that enhancement would bring out
anything. The court did agree to instruct the jury to disregard that portion
of the testimony. (RT 1960.)

Immediately following a short inquiry into a potential problem with
one of the jurors, appellant’s counsel again brought up the issue of Berber’s
surprise testimony. (RT 1967.) While appellant’s counsel was in the
process of explaining that an admonition may be insufficient, the court
interrupted and an exchange occurred between the trial court and the
prosecutor as to whether Berber’s testimony was nonresponsive. (RT 1968-
1970.) Characterizing Berber’s testimony as “a nonresponsive ejaculation,”
the trial court reaffirmed that the answer should be stricken. (RT 1970.)

Believing that an admonition would be insufficient, appellant’s
counsel moved for a mistrial based on the surprise information coming
before the jury.!” (RT 1970.) The trial court treated the mistrial motion
with disdain:

The Court: Do you really think that this — that this little
piece of — this evidence rises to that solemnity
that you should abort the entire trial based on
that moment?

Mr. Borges: 1 think that I should make a record on that basis, yes,
judge.

The Court:  You should make a record but you don’t mean this
seriously.

¥ Counsel for Gonzales joined in the mistrial motion. (RT 1970.)
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Mr. Borges: I’m making a motion for a mistrial, your honor.
The Court:  The motion for mistrial is denied.

(RT 1970-1971.)

B. Standard of Review

The trial court’s denial of a motion for continuance to permit counsel
to secure further evidence is reviewed for abuse of discretion. (People v.
Roybal (1998) 19 Cal.4th 481, 504; People v. Jones (1998) 17 Cal.4th 279,
318; People v. Mickey (1991) 54 Cal. 3d 612, 660.) Although the trial court
has broad discretion to determine whether good cause exists to grant a
continuance of trial, that discretion must be exercised in conformity with
applicable law. (Pen. Code, § 1050, subd. (e); People v. Frye (1998) 18
Cal.4th 894, 1012; People v. Mickey, supra, 54 Cal.3d at p. 660.) This
discretion may not be exercised in a manner as to deprive the defendant of a
reasonable opportunity to prepare his defense. (Jennings v. Superior Court
of Contra Costa County (1967) 66 Cél.2d 867, 875-876; People v. Murphy
(1963) 59 Cal.2d 818, 825.) “[W]hen a denial of a continuance impairs the
fundamental rights of an accused, the trial court abuses its discfetion.”]
(People v. Fontana (1982) 139 Cal.App.3d 326, 333; see also United States
v. Bogard (9th Cir. 1988) 846 F.2d 563, 566 [“The concept of fairness,
implicit in the right to due process, may dictate that an accused be granted a
continuance in order to prepare an adequate defense. Denial of a
continuance warrants reversal, however, only when the court has abused its

discretion.”].)
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C.  The Trial Court Abused its Discretion by Denying the
Continuance

By denying the motion for a continuance, the trial court violated
appellant’s constitutional rights to a fair trial, effective counsel,
confrontaﬁon, reliable guilt and penalty determinations and due process.
(U.S. Const., Amends. VI, VIII, XIV; Cal. Const., art. I, §§ 7, 15, 17.) A
district court abuses its discretion when it bases its decision on an erroneous
view of the law or a clearly erroneous assessment of the facts. (United
States v. Morales, supra, 108 F.3d at p. 1035.) To exercise judicial
discretion, a trial court must know and consider all material facts and all
legal principles essential to an informed, intelligent, and just decision. (/n
re Cortez, supra, 6 Cal.3d at pp. 85-86.)

The trial court failed to exercise its discretion properly because it
failed to make an informed and intelligent assessment of the surprise
testimony. In the court’s cavalier attitude, the “little piece of evidence”
about a struggle for the gun between appellant and Gonzales lacked any
signiﬁéance. A fully informed evaluation of the surprise testimony would
have led to the conclusion that it had a major impact on appellant’s theory
of defense as to the Skyles/Price shootings.

Relying on the taped statements by Gonzales, appellant sought to
show that Gonzales alone was responsible for those shootings and that
appellant played no part. Neither the tape nor any other discovery provided
to appellant’s counsel gave any indication or even a hint of evidence that
both Gonzales and appellant tried to shoot Skyles and Price. If believed,
Berber’s statement that Gonzales and appellant had struggled over the gun
to see who would shoot Skyles and Price made appellant complicit in the

crime. Contrary to the effort by the trial judge to minimize this evidence,
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the surprise testimony had a devastating effect on appellant’s theory of
defense.

That is why an admonition was inadequate. “It has been truly said:
“You can’t unring a bell.”” (People v. Hill, supra, 17 Cal.4th at p. 845,
quoting People v. Wein (1958) 50 Cal.2d 383, 423 (dis. opn. of Carter, J.).)
The surprise and improper testimony in appellant’s case did not relate to
some minor point; it substantially undermined appellant’s theory of the |
defense as to the Skyles/Price shootings. It is unrealistic to expect that the
jury could readily disregard such damaging testimony. The failure of the
trial court to grant the motion to strike and admonish the jury immediately
after the original improper response exacerbated the damage. Although the
trial judge later stated he would have granted a motion to strike and blamed
appellant’s counsel for making matters worse by asking follow-up
qu